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Lake Emma 
Community Development District 

219 E. Livingston Street, Orlando FL, 32801 

Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

October 19, 2022 

Board of Supervisors 

Lake Emma Community 

Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Lake Emma Community Development District will 

be held Wednesday, October 26, 2022 at 10:00 AM the Cooper Memorial Library, 2525 Oakley 

Seaver Drive, Clermont, FL 34711.  Following is the advance agenda for the regular meeting: 

1. Roll Call

2. Public Comment Period

3. Approval of Minutes of the July 27, 2022, Meeting

4. Business Matters

A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-01 Amending Resolution 2022-06 to Set the 

Public Hearing on the Levy and Imposition of Special Assessment

B. Consideration of Resolution 2023-02 Declaring the Series 2021 Special 

Assessment Bonds, Assessment Area One Project Complete

C. Consideration of Fiscal Year 2023 Deficit Funding Agreement

D. Ratification of Fiscal Year 2022 Audit Engagement Letter with Grau & 

Associates

5. Public Hearing

A. Levying Special Assessments Phases 3-6

i. Presentation of Supplemental Engineer’s Report dated October 18, 2022

ii. Presentation of Master Assessment Methodology Report for Assessment 

Area Two, dated October 26, 2022

iii. Public Comment and Testimony

iv. Consideration of Resolution 2023-03 Levying Special Assessments

6. Financing Matters

7. Staff Reports

A. Attorney

B. Engineer

C. District Manager’s Report



i. Approval of Funding Request No. 2

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement

8. Public Comment Period

9. Other Business

10. Supervisor’s Requests

11. Adjournment



MINUTES 
  



MINUTES OF MEETING 

LAKE EMMA 

 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Lake Emma Community 

Development District was held Wednesday, July 27, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. at the Cooper Memorial 

Library, 2525 Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, Florida.   

 

 Present and constituting a quorum: 

 

 Adam Morgan Chairman 

 Tony Iorio Vice Chairman  

 Brent Kewley Assistant Secretary 

  

 

 Also present were: 

 

 

 George Flint District Manager, GMS 

 Tucker Mackie District Counsel 

 Christopher Allen via Zoom District Engineer  

  

   

 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS  Roll Call 

 Mr. Flint called the meeting to order. Three members of the Board were present 

constituting a quorum.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS  Public Comment Period 

 There were no members of the public present to provide comment.  

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Minutes of the April 27, 2022 

Meeting 

Mr. Flint presented the minutes of the April 27, Board of Supervisors meeting and asked 

for comments, corrections, or changes. The Board had no changes to the meeting minutes.  
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On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Kewley, with all in 

favor, the Minutes of the April 27, 2022, Board of Supervisors 

Meeting, were approved.  

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Matters 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2022-02 Designating a Date, Time and Location for a 

Landowners’ Meeting and Election 

Mr. Flint stated that the Board terms were even numbered years and that they had three 

seats that were up for election this November. He noted that the election was required to be on the 

first Tuesday of November, which would be November 1, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. in their current 

location for the Landowners’ election. He asked for any questions on Resolution 2022-02. Hearing 

none, 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Iorio, with all in 

favor, Resolution 2022-02 Designating November 1, 2022 at 10:00 

a.m. for the Landowners’ Meeting and Election, was approved. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing 

Mr. Flint asked for a motion to open the public hearing. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Iorio, with all in 

favor, Opening the Public Hearing, was approved. 

 

Mr. Flint noted that there were no members of the public present to provide comment or 

testimony. He stated that it was just the Board and staff present.  

 

A. Consideration of Resolution 2022-03 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget and 

Relating to the Annual Appropriations 

Mr. Flint stated that the budget was attached as Exhibit ‘A’. He noted that the budget 

contemplated that the areas within Assessment Area 1 would receive an administrative and 

maintenance assessment. The areas outside of Assessment Area 1 would receive an administrative 

only assessment by paying a pro-rated portion of the administrative cost. He stated that there was 

a difference of about $10,164 that would be subject to a Developer Funding Agreement, if it was 

required to be funded.  
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Mr. Morgan brought to the Board’s attention some landscaping that was not being 

maintained in a specific area near Cherry Lake. He asked if there was some way to figure out who 

was supposed to be maintaining the area that he specified.  

 Mr. Flint stated that the per unit assessment amounts were the same as they were in the 

current year. He noted that there was no mailed notice that went out or any increase proposed at 

this point for the O&M assessments. He explained that once the future phases came on, they would 

need to reevaluate it, but at this point they believed that they could operate under the existing 

amount.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Kewley, with all in 

favor, Resolution 2022-03 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget 

and Relating to the Annual Appropriations, was approved. 

 

B. Consideration of Resolution 2022-04 Imposing Special Assessments and Certifying an 

Assessment Roll 

Mr. Flint stated that he had handed out a revised version of this resolution. Ms. Mackie 

presented the revised copy of Resolution 2022-04 stating that it levied the assessments necessary 

to support the budget that was just approved by the Board. She explained that the difference 

between this resolution and what was included in the agenda package was the fact that they were 

direct collecting some of the assessment revenues from unplatted landowners and that it 

contemplated a Developer Shortfall Agreement should additional funds be necessary to support 

the budget that was just previously approved. She stated that she would be happy to answer any 

questions. Hearing none, 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Iorio, with all in 

favor, Resolution 2022-04 Imposing Special Assessments and 

Certifying an Assessment Roll, was approved. 

 

 *Christopher Allen joined the meeting via the Zoom at this time. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Kewley, with all in 

favor, Closing the Public Hearing, was approved. 
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financing Matters 

A. Consideration of Supplemental Engineers Report Phases 3-6  

Mr. Flint stated that this was the first step to initiate the assessment process for Phases 3-6 

of the development. He noted that the first bond issue covered Phases 1 and 2. He explained that 

this would start the process of imposing a lien on the balance of the District Phases 3-6. He noted 

that the first item was the Supplemental Engineer’s Report that covered Phases 3-6. He stated that 

he would let Ms. Mackie walk the Board through what she would like presented.  

Ms. Mackie explained that the Board went through the 170 process previously and they 

had only levied a Master Lien over Phases 1 and 2, and they were now looking to levy the Master 

Assessment Lien over Phases 3-6 in anticipation of a future bond issuance that was likely to occur 

in the fourth quarter of 2022 or the first quarter of 2023. She noted that this did not levy and certify 

for collection an assessment at this time. She noted that this set the Master Assessment Lien in 

caps that would associate with the total improvement plan that could be financed by the Lake 

Emma CDD within Phases 3-6. She noted that the 170 process that they were beginning today 

contemplated a declaration of the Boards intent to levy a Master Assessment Lien and a resolution 

that would set a required public hearing on the levy of the assessments prior to that public hearing. 

She noted that they were required by Florida law to provide a mailed notice to the landowners that 

would be subject to that assessment and a published noticed in the newspaper of general 

circulation. Ms. Mackie asked Mr. Allen to review the preliminary engineer’s report that was 

included within the agenda package. She noted that it would be most helpful for him to review the 

infrastructure that was anticipated to be included within the project and the associated cost. 

Mr. Allen stated that they had reviewed the costs that were available and that they had 

provided them within the report for the community. He stated that the permits were all filed for 

the community and that the cost could be found in Exhibit ‘F’ for the future conditions. He 

explained that these were based off the current prices. He noted that this covered all the way 

through Phase 6. Ms. Mackie stated that the total cost was $36,076,910.75, which would cover the 

utilities, potable water, sanitary, stormwater improvements, roadway improvements, and 

landscape and hardscape. She noted that this number was previously included in their prior version 

of the Master Engineer’s Report, but that this number had now increased as a result of the price 

increases within the market. Mr. Morgan asked if the wetland had been mitigated between Phases 

5 and 6 of the engineer’s report. Mr. Iorio responded that everything had been permitted and was 

complete. He noted that all the District’s permits were in and that whatever mitigation was 
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necessary had been completed. He noted that all the costs were captured because the projects were 

fully permitted both with the water management district and all agencies. Mr. Allen stated that he 

could confirm that the District’s approvals lined up with the Master Site Plan that was shown on 

Exhibit ‘B’. Mr. Flint asked if there were any more questions on the engineer’s report. Hearing 

none,  

 

B. Consideration of Master Assessment Methodology Report Phases 3-6  

Mr. Flint stated that they had took Dewberry’s Supplemental Engineer’s Report for Phases 

3-6 and prepared a Master Assessment Methodology for Assessment Area 2, which incorporated 

all of Phases 3-6. He noted that there may be more than one bond issue in that assessment area, 

but for the purposes of the assessment process, they were doing the balance of the District. He 

reviewed the tables that started on page 9 of the agenda package. He reviewed table 1 which 

showed the development program from the engineer’s report. He noted that the total units were 

728 in Phases 3-6. He explained that it was single family product type from 40’ up to 70’ and that 

they had assigned ERU factors to those consistent with the ERU factors that were assigned in the 

first assessment area. Table 2 showed the infrastructure cost estimates which totaled $36,076,911. 

Table 3 showed a preliminary bond sizing for the purposes of the master assessment process. He 

stated that they had a par amount of $43,420,000. Table 4 showed the allocation of benefit based 

on improvement cost. Table 5 showed the allocation of benefit based on par debt. He explained 

that if they were to fund 100% of the improvements at the conservative parameters in the bond 

sizing, then table 6 outlined what the net and gross per unit assessments would be. Table 7 showed 

the preliminary assessment roll. He noted that they needed to correct the landowner in the 

assessment roll on table 7. He discussed that it pointed to the legal description for Assessment 

Area 2, which was 269 acres.  

 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2022-05 Declaring Special Assessments  

Mr. Flint stated that there were two resolutions for the Board to consider. He noted that the 

first one was Resolution 2022-05, which was to declare the District’s intent to levy assessments. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Kewley, with all in 

favor, Resolution 2022-05 Declaring Special Assessments, was 

approved. 
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D. Consideration of Resolution 2022-06 Setting a Public Hearing for Special Assessments  

Mr. Flint discussed with the Board on setting a public hearing date. After Board discussion, 

they decided to set the date for September 28, 2022.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Morgan, seconded by Mr. Kewley, with all in 

favor, Resolution 2022-06 Setting a Public Hearing for Special 

Assessments on September 28, 2022, was approved. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 

 Ms. Mackie reported she had nothing further to report.  

 

B. Engineer 

 There being no discussion, the next item followed. 

 

C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Approval of Check Register 

 Mr. Flint presented the check register from April 20,2022 through July 20, 2022 and the 

total was $30,939.46. Hearing no questions, Mr. Flint asked for motion to approve.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Iorio, seconded by Mr. Morgan, with all in 

favor, the Check Register, was approved.  

 

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement  

 Mr. Flint presented the unaudited financials through June 30, 2022. He asked if the Board 

had any questions. He noted that there was no action required.  

 

iii. Approval of Fiscal Year 2023 Meeting Schedule 

 Mr. Flint stated that each year they were required to set an annual meeting schedule. He 

noted that they had prepared a schedule based on the current practice of the fourth Wednesday at 

10:00 a.m. in their current location. He explained that they had prepared the notice that showed 

every month. He stated that one of those was December 28, 2022 and the other was November 23, 

2022. He suggested that the Board consider moving those dates. After Board discussion, they 
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decided to not schedule a December meeting and then they could do the November meeting a week 

earlier on November 16, 2022.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Iorio, seconded by Mr. Kewley, with all in 

favor, the Fiscal Year 2023 Meeting Schedule as Amended to Include 

November 16, 2022 and No December Meeting, was approved.  

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Public Comment Period 

  There being none, the next item followed. 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Other Business 

  There being none, the next item followed. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Supervisor’s Business 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Adjournment 

  The meeting was adjourned. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Iorio, seconded by Mr. Morgan, with all in 

favor, the meeting was adjourned.  

 

 

 

    

Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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RESOLUTION 2023-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE LAKE 
EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT RATIFYING THE 
ACTIONS OF THE DISTRICT MANAGER AND CHAIRMAN IN 
RESETTING AND NOTICING THE PUBLIC HEARINGS ON THE LEVY 
AND IMPOSITION OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS; AMENDING 
RESOLUTION 2022-06 TO SET THE PUBLIC HEARING THEREON; 
PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Lake Emma Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit of 
special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as 
amended, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) previously adopted 
Resolution 2022-06, setting the public hearings to consider the levy and imposition of special 
assessments, and setting the hearing thereon for September 28, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. at Cooper 
Memorial Library, 2525 Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, Florida 34711; and  

WHEREAS, as a result of Hurricane Ian making landfall in the State of Florida around the 
date and time of the public hearing, as scheduled, the District Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman reset the public hearing to be held on _________, 2022, at ___:___ __.m. at Cooper 
Memorial Library, 2525 Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, Florida 34711, and has caused published 
notice to be provided in accordance with Section 190.008, Florida Statutes; and. 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to ratify the District Manager and Chairman’s actions in 
resetting the public hearings and noticing the amended public hearings. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1. RATIFICATION OF RESETTING OF PUBLIC HEARING.  The actions of the 
District Manager and Chairman in resetting the public hearings, the District Secretary in 
publishing and mailing the notice of public hearings pursuant to Chapters 170, 190 and 197, 
Florida Statutes, are hereby ratified.  Resolution 2022-06 is hereby amended to reflect that the 
public hearings were reset to _________, 2022, at _____ ___.m. at Cooper Memorial Library, 
2525 Oakley Seaver Drive, Clermont, Florida 34711.   

SECTION 2. RESOLUTION 2022-06 OTHERWISE REMAINS IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.
Except as otherwise provided herein, all of the provisions of Resolution 2022-06 continue in full 
force and effect. 
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 SECTION 3.  SEVERABILITY.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more 
provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining 
portions of this Resolution, or any part thereof. 
 
 SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and 
adoption by the Board. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this ___ day of ______________, 2022. 
 
 
ATTEST:      LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT 
 
 
              
Secretary/Assistant Secretary    Chair/Vice Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 
 



SECTION B 
  



1 

RESOLUTION 2023-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 

THE LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT ACCEPTING THE CERTIFICATION OF THE 

DISTRICT ENGINEER THAT THE ASSESSMENT AREA 

ONE PROJECT IS COMPLETE; DECLARING THE 

ASSESSMENT AREA ONE PROJECT COMPLETE; 

FINALIZING THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SECURING 

THE DISTRICT’S SERIES 2021 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 

BONDS (ASSESSMENT AREA ONE); PROVIDING FOR A 

SUPPLEMENT TO THE IMPROVEMENT LIEN BOOK; 

PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Lake Emma Community Development District (“District”) was established 

by Ordinance 2019-54 of the City Council of the City of Groveland, Florida, for the purpose of 

providing infrastructure improvements, facilities, and services to the lands within the District as 

provided in Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2020, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the District adopted 

Resolution No. 2020-33, authorizing, among other things, the issuance of not to exceed 

$50,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its special assessment bonds in order to finance the 

costs of the design, construction and/or installation of public infrastructure and improvements 

providing benefit to developable lands within the District; and  

WHEREAS, the Board, after due notice and a public hearing, met as an equalizing Board 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 170.08, Florida Statutes, and adopted Resolution No. 2020-

34 on May 27, 2020 (the “Assessment Resolution”), which, among other things: 

(1) Adopted the Master Engineer’s Report dated March 25, 2020, which is attached to

this Resolution as Exhibit A (“Engineer’s Report”), and which describes the

components of its Project, as defined in the Indenture (defined below) (the

“Assessment Area One Project”); and

(2) Adopted the Master Assessment Methodology for Assessment Area One dated

March 25, 2020, as supplemented by the Supplemental Assessment Methodology

Report for Assessment Area One (Assessment Area One Project), dated March 9,

2021, which are attached hereto as Exhibit B (“Methodology Report”); and

(3) Authorized the Assessment Area One Project, equalized and levied special

assessments to defray the portion of the costs of the Assessment Area One Project

that would be financed with the Series 2021 Bonds (defined below), and provided

that the levy shall be a lien on the property so assessed co-equal with the lien of all

state, county, district, municipal or other governmental taxes, all in accordance with

Section 170.08, Florida Statutes; and
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WHEREAS, on March 30, 2021, the District issued $7,040,000 in Lake Emma Community 

Development District Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 (Assessment Area One) (“Series 

2021 Bonds”) for the purpose of funding the construction, installation, and acquisition of the 

Assessment Area One Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Series 2021 Bonds were issued pursuant to that certain Master Trust 

Indenture, dated March 1, 2021, and First Supplemental Trust Indenture, dated March 1, 2021, 

between the District and U.S. Bank National Association (“Trustee”) (collectively, the 

“Indenture”). 

WHEREAS, the Assessment Area One Project specially benefits the assessable lands in the 

District, as set forth in the Assessment Resolution, and it is reasonable, proper, just and right to 

assess the costs of the Assessment Area One Project financed with the Series 2021 Bonds to the 

specially benefited properties within the District as set forth in the Assessment Resolution and this 

Resolution; and 

WHEREAS, the Assessment Area One Project, and all components thereof, have been 

completed; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 170, Florida Statutes, and the Indenture, the District 

Engineer executed and delivered a Certificate of Completion dated [__________], 2022 

(“Engineer’s Certification”), attached hereto as Exhibit C, wherein the District Engineer 

certified the Assessment Area One Project complete; and 

WHEREAS, upon receipt of and in reliance upon the Engineer’s Certification, the District’s 

Board desires to certify the Assessment Area One Project complete in accordance with the 

Indenture; and 

WHEREAS, according to the records of the District, total expenditures of $7,039.988.25 

represents the eligible Costs of the Assessment Area One Project that were subject to the 

requisition process under the Indenture and paid by the District; and 

WHEREAS, the completion of the Assessment Area One Project resulted in a balance of 

$11.75 in the Series 2021 Acquisition and Construction Account (the “Construction Account”); 

and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 170, Florida Statutes, requires that upon completion of the Assessment 

Area One Project, the District is to credit each of the assessments the difference, if any, between 

the amount assessed and the actual cost of the Assessment Area One Project; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS OF THE LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT: 
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SECTION 1.  INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. The recitals so stated are true and correct and 

by this reference are incorporated into and form a material part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2.  AUTHORITY FOR THIS RESOLUTION.  This Resolution is adopted pursuant the 

Indenture and provisions of Florida law, including Chapters 170 and 190, Florida Statutes. 

SECTION 3.  ACCEPTANCE AND CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION OF THE ASSESSMENT

AREA ONE PROJECT; DEFERRED COSTS.  The Board hereby accepts the Engineer’s Certification, 

attached hereto as Exhibit C, and certifies the Assessment Area One Project complete in 

accordance with the Assessment Resolution and the Indenture.  The Completion Date, as that term 

is defined in the Master Trust Indenture, shall be the date of the Engineer’s Certification. 

SECTION 4.  FINALIZATION OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SECURING SERIES 2021 BONDS.  

Pursuant to Section 170.08, Florida Statutes, and the Assessment Resolution, special assessments 

securing the Series 2021 Bonds on all developable land within the District are to be credited the 

difference in the assessment as originally made, approved, and confirmed and a proportionate part 

of the actual project costs of the Assessment Area One Project.  Attached hereto as Exhibit B, and 

incorporated herein by reference, is the Methodology Report which accurately reflects the amount 

of special assessments securing repayment of the Series 2021 Bonds. Therefore, pursuant to 

Section 170.08, Florida Statutes, and the Assessment Resolution, the special assessments on 

parcels specially benefitted by the Assessment Area One Project are hereby finalized in the amount 

of the outstanding debt due on the Series 2021 Bonds in accordance with Exhibit B herein, and is 

apportioned in accordance with the methodology described in Exhibit B and with the Final 

Assessment Lien Roll attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

SECTION 5.  IMPROVEMENT LIEN BOOK.  Immediately following the adoption of this 

Resolution, the special assessments as reflected herein shall be recorded by the Secretary of the 

Board of the District in the District’s “Improvement Lien Book.”  The special assessment or 

assessments against each respective parcel shall be and shall remain a legal, valid and binding first 

lien on such parcel until paid and such lien shall be coequal with the lien of all state, county, 

district, municipal or other governmental taxes and superior in dignity to all other liens, titles, and 

claims.   

SECTION 6. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT.  This Resolution is intended to 

supplement the Assessment Resolution which remains in full force and effect.  This Resolution 

and the Assessment Resolution shall be construed to the maximum extent possible to give full 

force and effect to the provisions of each resolution.  All District resolutions or parts thereof in 

actual conflict with this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, superseded and repealed. 

SECTION 7.  SEVERABILITY.  If any section or part of a section of this Resolution is declared 

invalid or unconstitutional, the validity, force and effect of any other section or part of a section of 

this Resolution shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless it clearly appears that such other 

section or part of a section of this Resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon the section 

or part of a section so held to be invalid or unconstitutional. 



4 

SECTION 8.  CONFLICTS.  All District resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are, 

to the extent of such conflict, superseded and repealed.   

SECTION 9.  EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its 

adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ___ day of ______________, 2022. 

ATTEST: LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

_____________________________ _______________________________ 

Secretary By:  ___________________________ 

Its: ____________________________ 

Exhibit A: Master Engineer’s Report dated March 25, 2020 

Exhibit B: Master Assessment Methodology for Assessment Area One dated March 25, 2020 

and Supplemental Assessment Methodology Report for Assessment Area One 

(Assessment Area One Project), dated March 9, 2021 

Exhibit C: Engineer’s Certification  

Exhibit D: Final Assessment Lien Roll 
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Lake Emma 
Community 
Development District 
Master Engineer’s Report 

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Description of the Lake Emma 
Community 
Lake Emma (also referred to as the “Development” or 
“Community”) is a 412.971 gross acre master planned, 
residential community located in the City of Groveland, 
within Lake County, Florida as shown on Exhibit A.  The 
Master Developer (“Developer”) is Lennar Homes, LLC, based 
in Orlando, Florida.  The Development is approved as a Low 
Density Residential (LDR) subdivision with 1153 residential 
units.  A land use summary is presented in Table 1. 

The Lake Emma Community Development District 
(herein called the “District” or “CDD”) encompasses the entire 
412.971 gross acres of the Development.  The District 

will construct, acquire, operate and/or maintain certain 
portions of the public infrastructure to support the 
Community.  The legal description of the District Boundaries 
can be seen in the petition legal description.  The District will 
acquire or construct infrastructure in phases as necessary.  
Currently, the Development has six (6) phases for which all or 
a portion of certain infrastructure improvements identified 
herein are expected to be financed from the proceeds of 
District special assessment bonds (the “Master Project”).  
Construction of the first phase, including part of the roadway 
infrastructure and the overall mass grading, has commenced.  
An inventory of the phasing has been presented in Table 2 
with the proposed unit mix of the residential units for the 
Development.  All improvements financed by the District will 
be on land owned by the District or other unit of government 
or located on land where the District will have a permanent 
easement for at least as long as the life of the asset. 

1.2 Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to provide a description of the 
Master Project, which will serve the Community; the capital 
improvements to be constructed, acquired, and/or financed 
by the District; and the apportionment of the costs of the 
capital improvements. 

 

 

TABLE 1 AREA (AC)* 
Residential Land 176.5 
Roadways  56 
Public Facilities 1.9 
Parks 23.2 
Wetland/Lakes 89.8* 
Dry Retention/Landscape Buffers/Conservation 
Easement/Other Open Space 

65.6 

 TOTAL 413 
*Rounded to the nearest tenth. 
The land use area (AC) is based on the approved Final Engineering Plans. 
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TABLE 2 
PHASE LOT TYPE UNITS 

Lake Emma Phase 1 40’ lots 43 
 50’ lots 124 
 60’ lots 59 
 65’ lots - 
 70’ lots 9 
Lake Emma Phase 2 40’ lots 90 
 50’ lots 66 
 60’ lots 34 
 65’ lots - 
 70’ lots - 
Lake Emma Phase 3 40’ lots 40 
 50’ lots 87 
 60’ lots 74 
 65’ lots - 
 70’ lots - 
Lake Emma Phase 4 40’ lots 80 
 50’ lots 117 
 60’ lots - 
 65’ lots - 
 70’ lots - 
Lake Emma Phase 5 40’ lots 41 
 50’ lots 107 
 60’ lots 17 
 65’ lots 24 
 70’ lots 12 
Lake Emma Phase 6 40’ lots - 
 50’ lots 71 
 60’ lots 33 
 65’ lots - 
 70’ lots 25 
TOTAL Units by Lot Type 40’ lots 294 
 50’ lots 572 
 60’ lots 217 
 65’ lots 24 
 70’ lots 46 
TOTAL Units – Lake Emma CDD  1153 
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2. DISTRICT BOUNDARY AND 
PROPERTIES SERVED 
2.1 District Boundary 
The Lake Emma Master Site Plan, Exhibit B, identifies the 
location and boundary of the property included within the 
District.  The Master Plan for the District will provide for 
residential land uses. The District is located at the intersection 
of Lake Emma Road and State Road 19 in the City of 
Groveland within Lake County, Florida.  

2.2 Description of Properties Served 
The Development is located within Sections 31 and 32, 
Township 21 South, Range 25 East, Sections 5 and 6, 
Township 22 South, Range 25 East, and all within City of 
Groveland, Lake County, Florida.  The existing property 
consists of orange groves and open pastureland.  The 
environmental areas associated with the Development have 
been reviewed and are to be part of an Open 
Space/Conservation area within a parcel.  The terrain of the 
site is somewhat rolling with elevations ranging from 102 to 
96 NVGD88. 

3. PROPOSED MASTER PROJECT 
INFRASTRUCTURE 
3.1 Summary of the Proposed Project 
Infrastructure 
The project infrastructure will generally consist of the 
following systems to serve the Master Project: 
 
• On-Site Public Roadway Improvements 

• Water Distribution and Sanitary Sewer Collection 
Systems and Reuse Water Distribution 

• Off-Site Public Roadway and Utility Improvements (State 
Road 19 and Lake Emma Road) 

• Master Stormwater Management System 

• Landscaping 

• Irrigation 

• Hardscape 

• Conservation Mitigation Areas 

• Electrical Service System (Underground) 

This infrastructure serves as a system of improvements 
benefitting all lands within the District. To the extent that the 

boundary of the District is amended from time to time, the 
District will consider amendments or supplementals to this 
report at such time. 
 
Table 3 shows the Master Project facilities, proposed 
ownership, and maintenance entities for each. 
 

 

TABLE 3 PROPOSED FACILITIES 

Facilities/Systems 
Proposed 
Ownership and 
Maintenance Entity 

Sanitary Sewer Collection City of Groveland 
Water Distribution City of Groveland 
Reuse Water City of Groveland 
Master Stormwater 
Management System 

Lake Emma CDD 

Electrical Service System SECO 

Electrical Service System – 
Undergrounding 

Lake Emma CDD 

Conservation Mitigation Lake Emma CDD 

On-Site Master Public 
Roadway Improvements City of Groveland 

Off-Site Master Public 
Roadway and Utility 
Improvements 

Lake County, City of 
Groveland, and 

FDOT 
Landscaping/Irrigation/ 
Hardscape within Master 
Public Roads 

Lake Emma CDD 

 
3.2 Master Stormwater Management 
System 
The Master Stormwater Management System provides for the 
stormwater runoff treatment and will attenuate and provide 
for the runoff that will be carried out using man-made 
retention and detention systems as collected in pipes, curbs 
and surfaces to convey this runoff.  These systems discharge 
to the ponds within the Development.  The City of Groveland 
and the St. Johns River Water Management District 
(SJRWMD) regulate the design criteria for the District’s 
stormwater management facilities.  The Master Stormwater 
Management System will discharge through the ponds to the 
existing lakes adjacent to the Development.  The Master 
Stormwater Management System will adhere to the design 
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criteria of these agencies, which require that drainage systems 
be designed to attenuate a 10-year, 24-hour rainfall and 25-
year-24-hour rainfall events to pre-development discharge 
rates and volumes.  This criterion is typical for similar 
developments with positive outfalls.   

The Master Stormwater Management System will also 
adhere to other requirements of SJRWMD and the City, which 
requires that all building finished floor elevations be 
constructed above the anticipated flood elevation for the 100-
year, 24-hour storm event.  The treatment of stormwater 
runoff will be provided in accordance with the design 
guidelines for retention/detention systems as mandated by 
the SJRWMD and the City.  Stormwater runoff will be 
collected by curbs and stormwater conveyance surfaces with 
drainage inlets and an underground storm sewer pipe system 
conveyed to the retention/detention areas.  The overall 
drainage system is shown on the Master Stormwater Plan, 
Exhibit C.  The Master Stormwater Management System 
consists of many ponds that collect runoff from the developed 
property.  The District may finance the cost of stormwater 
collection and treatment systems, as well as the construction, 
acquisition and/or maintenance of said retention/detention 
areas.  All of these improvements may be owned and 
maintained by the District.  No earthworks or grading nor the 
transporting of fill on any of the private lots will be financed 
by the District. 

 

TABLE 4 STORMWATER MASTER SYSTEM 

DRY RETENTION ACREAGE 
(AC.) 

Phase 1 – Lake Emma 10.81 
Phase 2 – Lake Emma 0 
Phase 3 – Lake Emma 8.36 
Phase 4 – Lake Emma 6.15 
Phase 5 – Lake Emma 6.04 
Phase 6 – Lake Emma 3.69 
TOTAL – Lake Emma CDD 35.05 

 
3.3 Master Public Roadway Systems On 
and Off-Site 
The on-site roadway improvements associated within the 
Development of Lake Emma will be developed and funded by 
the District and later turned over to the City of Groveland for 
ownership and operation. The roadway improvements consist 
of a looped system with two (2)-lane roads and a minimum of 

24-foot pavement sections with curbs and gutters. If gated, 
private streets shall, not be owned or financed by the District.  
The off-site roadway improvements will be funded by the 
District.  The roadways will serve the various land uses within 
the Development.  Construction of the roadways’ pavement 
will consist of an asphaltic concrete section, sidewalks, signing 
and striping, landscaping, lighting, and landscaped hardscape 
features.   

The Master Project will provide for off-site roadway and 
intersection improvements on Lake Emma Road and State 
Road 19.  These improvements will include the installation of 
turn lanes on both roads, roadway enhancements to Lake 
Emma Road, and a strain-pole traffic signal at the intersection 
of Lake Emma Road and State Road 19 provided the signal is 
warranted prior to build-out of the project.  

The internal roadways and off-site master public roadway 
improvements will be designed and constructed in accordance 
with the applicable the City of Groveland, Lake County, and 
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) standards, per 
the approved plans prepared by Knight Engineering.  Please 
refer to Exhibit B for depiction of the roadway systems within 
and adjacent to the Development. 

The roadway improvements will include utilities that will 
run within the road right-of-way, as described in 3.4.  The 
utilities within these roadways (described in 3.4) and any 
landscaping/hardscaping related to these roadways 
(described in 3.5) will be developed as part of the 
improvements to the District.  Stormwater drainage facilities 
(as described in 3.2) will also be provided for these 
improvements within the Master Stormwater Management 
System.  The District may finance these on-site and off-site 
roadways and convey the public portions to the City and 
County upon completion.   
 
3.4 Water Distribution, Sanitary Sewer 
Collection and Reuse Water Distribution 
Systems 
The utilities are provided by the City of Groveland including 
sanitary sewer service, reuse, and water distribution.  The 
Master Project includes utilities within the right-of-way of the 
proposed community infrastructure and internal streets. The 
major trunk lines, collection systems, and transmission mains 
to serve the District are to be constructed or acquired by the 
District.  The overall water distribution systems, sanitary 
sewer collection, and reuse water lines are shown on the 
Master Utility Plan Sheets, Exhibit D-1 and D-2.  
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The potable water facilities will include both 
transmission and distribution mains along with necessary 
valving, fire hydrants, and water services to individual lots 
and development parcels.  It is currently estimated that these 
watermains of various sizes will be funded by the District.   

The wastewater facilities will include gravity collection 
sewer lines and mains.  The three (3) new lift stations will be 
located within the District and will service the Development.  
These new lift stations will tie into the existing force main 
located on State Road 19 and through the roads within the 
Development.  It is currently estimated that these gravity 
collection systems and force main will be constructed, 
acquired, or financed by the District.   

Design of the wastewater collection system, reuse water 
system, and the water distribution system for potable water 
and fire protection is in accordance with the criteria and 
guidelines of City of Groveland and the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP).  Utility extensions located 
on State Road 19 near the intersection of Cherry Lake Road 
will also be included as part of the infrastructure 
improvements for the Development. All of these 
improvements are anticipated to be financed by the CDD and 
maintained by the City of Groveland Utilities.  

 Although the reuse lines are being installed for the 
residential lots and common areas, reuse services are not 
available at this time.  Until reuse services are available, 
irrigation systems, wells, or potable water may be used for 
irrigation. 
 
3.5 Landscaping, Irrigation and Entry 
Features  
Landscaping, irrigation, entry features and fencing along the 
outside boundary of the Development as required by the 
municipality will be provided by the District.  Until such time 
that reuse service is available, irrigation of said residential 
lots and common areas may be provided by an on-site 
irrigation system, which may be jumpered by potable water. 
It is anticipated that the master reuse watermains to the 
various phases of development will be constructed or 
acquired by the CDD with District funds and subsequently 
turned over to the City of Groveland.  Landscaping for the 
roadways will consist of sod, shrubs, ground cover and trees 
for the off-site intersection improvements for the roadways.  
These items may be funded, owned, and maintained by the 
CDD. 

3.6 Electrical Service Systems 
(Underground) 
SECO will provide the underground electrical service to the 
Community.  The service will include the primary and 
secondary systems to serve the various land uses.  The 
undergrounding differential cost of the electrical conduit may 
be financed by the District. 
 

3.7 Conservation Areas 
The proposed development of the community will require 
mitigation of wetland communities for any impacts to the 
existing wetlands within the District and as part of the 
approvals for the Master Stormwater Management System.  
The permitting and approvals will require any mitigation be 
secured and payment of the costs of the mitigation, which will 
not be funded by the District.     

 
4. OPINION OF PROBABLE 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
Exhibit F presents a summary of the costs for the Master 
Project infrastructure including stormwater drainage, water, 
reuse, sewer, landscaping, undergrounding differential costs 
of electrical service, and on-site and off-site roadway utility 
improvements and conservation.  In all cases, the District will 
pay no more than the lesser of the fair market value or actual 
costs of such improvements. 

Costs in Exhibit F are derived from expected quantities of 
the infrastructure multiplied by unit costs typical of the 
industry in Central Florida.  Included within these costs are 
technical services consisting of planning, land surveying, 
engineering, environmental permitting, soils, and material 
testing related to such infrastructure.  These services are 
necessary f0r the design, permitting, and construction 
contract management for the Master Project infrastructure.  
The costs are exclusive of certain legal, administrative, 
financing, operations or maintenance services necessary to 
finance, construct, acquire, and/or operate the Master Project 
infrastructure. 

5. PERMITTING STATUS 
The District is in the City of Groveland utility service area and 
has been approved as a Planned Unit Development (PUD) by 
the City of Groveland.   
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The Developer is obtaining approvals and permits for all 
phases from the City of Groveland, Lake County, SJRWMD, 
Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE), FDEP, and FDOT.  A 
Master Stormwater Permit has been approved by SJRWMD 
for this project that addresses the stormwater for the site. 

All permits are required prior to the start of any 
infrastructure construction in the future phases.  Those 
permits, which have been approved for mass grading and 
construction of phases 1-6, in general, include the following: 

• City of Groveland  

• Lake County Right-of-Way Utilization Permit; 

• SJRWMD Stormwater Management Permit; 

• FDOT Utility Permit; 

• ACOE Dock Permit: 

• ACOE Determination Letter: 

• FDEP Water and Wastewater Permits; and 

• Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES).  

The District Engineer will certify that all permits necessary to 
complete the Master Project have either been obtained or, in 
her expert opinion, will be obtained and there is no reason to 
believe that the necessary permits cannot be obtained for the 
Development. 
 
All public infrastructure comprising the Master Project will be 
built on lands owned by the District (or other governmental 
unit) in fee simple or by way of a permanent easement.  

 
6. ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION 
It is our opinion that the costs of the Master Project 
improvements proposed represent a system of improvements 
benefitting all developable property located within the 
District, are fair and reasonable and that the District-funded 
improvements are assessable improvements within the 
meaning of Chapter 190, F.S.  We have no reason to believe 
that the Master Project cannot be constructed at the cost 
described in this report.  We expect the improvements to be 
constructed or acquired by the District with bond proceeds, as 
indicated within this report.  Phase 1 is under construction.  
We believe that the District will be well served by the 
improvements discussed in this report.  Any public 
improvements purchased by the District will be at a cost that 
is the lower of actual cost or fair market value. The benefit to 

the assessable land within the District will be not less than the 
cost of such improvements. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the Engineer’s Report for Lake Emma Community 
Development District. 
 
 

_________________________ 
Nicole P. Stalder, P.E. 

Florida License No. 64720 
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EXHIBIT F

PHASE GENERAL CONDITIONS GRADING ROADWAY WATER REUSE SANITARY STORM ELECTRICAL LANDSCAPE/HARDSCAPE PROFESSIONAL TOTAL
Phase 1 157,729.50$       372,794.27$          1,793,008.60$       917,059.90$          631,936.00$          1,070,839.80$       954,274.15$          352,500.00$          432,726.92$      801,944.30$        7,484,813.44$          
Phase 1 Off-Site 54,830.00$          210,557.50$          380,210.10$          766,249.15$          -$        303,757.00$          -$         -$         -$         205,872.45$        1,921,476.20$          
Phase 2 86,632.00$         146,164.35$          736,942.45$          349,538.75$          303,182.00$          243,247.25$          388,561.30$          285,000.00$          113,335.90$      318,312.48$        2,970,916.48$          
Phase 3 107,077.50$       245,654.71$          1,173,600.95$       364,668.80$          412,040.70$          1,046,343.10$       657,138.00$          301,500.00$          536,190.23$     581,305.68$        5,425,519.67$          
Phase 3 Off-Site 408,247.20$       202,869.70$          1,031,720.05$       -$        -$        -$         106,536.85$          -$        -$         209,924.86$        1,959,298.66$          
Phase 4 81,724.50$          202,394.88$          724,289.70$          317,822.40$          278,771.90$          237,153.35$          328,289.50$          295,500.00$          226,717.16$     323,119.61$        3,015,782.99$          
Phase 5 108,936.00$      333,591.18$          1,147,615.55$       490,183.06$          417,168.75$          836,870.55$          641,790.40$          301,500.00$          416,804.39$     563,335.19$        5,257,795.06$          
Phase 6 79,065.00$         223,023.97$          546,554.75$          252,512.70$          216,707.05$          214,423.85$          338,508.50$          193,500.00$          214,202.08$     273,419.75$        2,551,917.65$          
Contingency  (15%) 162,636.26$      290,557.58$          1,130,091.32$       518,705.21$          338,970.96$          592,895.24$          512,264.81$          259,425.00$          290,996.50$      491,585.15$        4,588,128.02$          
Total 1,246,877.96$          2,227,608.14$       8,664,033.47$       3,976,739.97$       2,598,777.36$       4,545,530.14$       3,927,363.51$       1,988,925.00$       2,230,973.18$        3,768,819.45$         35,175,648.17$        

299,191.50$      729,516.12$          2,910,161.15$       2,032,847.80$       935,118.00$          1,617,844.05$       1,342,835.45$       637,500.00$          546,062.82$     1,326,129.23$         12,377,206.12$        
Contingency (15%) 44,878.73$          109,427.42$          436,524.17$          304,927.17$          140,267.70$          242,676.61$          201,425.32$          95,625.00$       81,909.42$       198,919.38$       1,856,580.92$          
Phase 1 and 2 Totals 344,070.23$      838,943.54$          3,346,685.32$       2,337,774.97$       1,075,385.70$       1,860,520.66$       1,544,260.77$       733,125.00$          627,972.24$     1,525,048.61$         14,233,787.03$        

LAKE EMMA CDD PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE COSTS

Phase 1, offsite 1 and 2 
Sub-totals
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1.0 Introduction 
 
The Lake Emma Community Development District is a local unit of special-purpose 
government organized and existing under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the “District”), as 
amended. The District plans to issue approximately $17,490,000 of tax exempt bonds in one or 
more series (the “Bonds”) for the purpose of financing certain infrastructure improvements 
within an assessment area within the District consisting of Phases 1 & 2 within the boundaries 
of the District (herein “Assessment Area One”), more specifically described in the Master 
Engineer’s Report dated March 25, 2020  prepared by Dewberry as may be amended and 
supplemented from time to time (the “Engineer’s Report”).  The District anticipates the 
construction of public infrastructure improvements consisting of improvements that benefit 
property owners within the District.   
 
1.1 Purpose 

 
This Master Assessment Methodology Report for Assessment Area One (the 
“Assessment Report”) provides for an assessment methodology for allocating the debt 
to be incurred by the District to benefiting properties within Assessment Area One 
within the District. This Assessment Report allocates the debt to properties based on 
the special benefits each receives from the Capital Improvement Plan (“CIP”). This 
Assessment Report will be supplemented with one or more supplemental 
methodology reports to reflect the actual terms and conditions at the time of the 
issuance of each series of Bonds. This Assessment Report is designed to conform to the 
requirements of Chapters 190 and 170, Florida Statutes with respect to special 
assessments and is consistent with our understanding of case law on this subject. 
Additional master methodology reports will be produced for the other assessment 
areas within the District. 
 
The District intends to impose non ad valorem special assessments on the benefited 
lands within Assessment Area One within the District based on this Assessment 
Report.  It is anticipated that all of the proposed special assessments for platted lots 
will be collected through the Uniform Method of Collection described in Chapter 
197.3632, Florida Statutes or any other legal means available to the District.  It is not 
the intent of this Assessment Report to address any other assessments, if applicable, 
that may be levied by the District, a homeowner’s association, or any other unit of 
government. 
 

1.2 Background 
 
The District currently includes approximately 413 Acres in Lake County, Florida.  
Assessment Area One contains approximately 143.54 acres within the District. The 
Assessment Area One development program currently envisions approximately 425 
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single family residential units (herein the “Assessment Area One Development Plan”).  
The proposed Development program is depicted in Table 1.  It is recognized that such 
land use plan may change, and this Assessment Report will be modified accordingly. 
 
The improvements contemplated by the District in the CIP will provide public 
facilities that benefit certain property within the District. The CIP is delineated in the 
Engineer’s Report.  Specifically, the District will construct and/or acquire certain 
general conditions, grading, roadway, water, reuse, sanitary, stormwater, electrical 
undergrounding, landscape/hardscape improvements and associated professional 
fees. The acquisition and construction costs are summarized in Table 2. 
 
The assessment methodology is a four-step process.   
 

1. The District Engineer must first determine the public infrastructure 
improvements and services that may be provided by the District and 
the costs to implement the CIP. 

2. The District Engineer determines the assessable acres that benefit from 
the District’s CIP. 

3. A calculation is made to determine the funding amounts necessary to 
acquire and/or construct CIP. 

4. This amount is initially divided equally among the benefited 
properties on a prorated gross acreage basis. Ultimately, as land is 
platted, this amount will be assigned to each of the benefited 
properties based on the number of platted units.  

 
1.3 Special Benefits and General Benefits 

 
Improvements undertaken by the District create special and peculiar benefits to the 
assessable property, different in kind and degree than general benefits, for other 
properties within it’s borders as well as general benefits to the public at large. 
 
However, as discussed within this Assessment Report, these general benefits are 
incidental in nature and are readily distinguishable from the special and peculiar 
benefits which accrue to property within Assessment Area One within the District. 
The implementation of the CIP enables properties within its boundaries to be 
developed. Without the District’s CIP, there would be no infrastructure to support 
development of land within the District. Without these improvements, development 
of the property within Assessment Area One within the District would be prohibited 
by law. 
 
There is no doubt that the general public and property owners outside the District and 
outside of Assessment Area One within the District will benefit from the provision of 
the District’s CIP. However, these benefits will be incidental to the District’s CIP, 
which is designed solely to meet the needs of property within Assessment Area One 



 

 
 

5 

within the District. Properties outside the District boundaries and outside Assessment 
Area One within the District do not depend upon the District’s CIP.  The property 
owners within Assessment Area One are therefore receiving special benefits not 
received by those outside the District’s boundaries and outside of Assessment Area 
One within the District. 
 

1.4 Requirements of a Valid Assessment Methodology 
 
There are two requirements under Florida law for a valid special assessment: 
 

1) The properties must receive a special benefit from the improvements being 
paid for. 

2) The assessments must be fairly and reasonably allocated to the properties 
being assessed. 

 
Florida law provides for a wide application of special assessments that meet these 
two characteristics of special assessments.  
 

1.5 Special Benefits Exceed the Costs Allocated 
 
The special benefits provided to the property owners within Assessment Area One 
within the District are greater than the costs associated with providing these benefits.  
The District Engineer estimates that the District’s CIP that is necessary to support full 
development of property within Assessment Area One will cost approximately 
$14,233,787. The District’s underwriter projects that financing costs required to fund 
the infrastructure improvements, including project costs, the cost of issuance of the 
Bonds, the funding of debt service reserves and capitalized interest, will be 
$17,490,000. Additionally, any costs of the CIP not funded through the issuance of 
Bonds will be funded by the Developer. Without the CIP, the property would not be 
able to be developed and occupied by future residents of the community. 

 
2.0 Assessment Methodology 

 
2.1 Overview 

 
The District may to issue up to $17,490,000 in Bonds to fund the District’s CIP for 
Assessment Area One, provide for capitalized interest, a debt service reserve account 
and cost of issuance.  It is the purpose of this Assessment Report to allocate the 
$17,490,000 in debt to the properties benefiting from the CIP. 
 
Table 1 identifies the land uses as identified by the Developer of the land within the 
District.  The District has a proposed Engineer’s Report for the CIP needed to support 
the Development, these construction costs are outlined in Table 2.  The improvements 
needed to support the Development within Assessment Area One are described in 
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detail in the Engineer’s Report and are estimated to cost $14,233,787.  Based on the 
estimated costs, the size of the Bond issue under current market conditions needed to 
generate funds to pay for the Project and related costs was determined by the District’s 
underwriter to total approximately $17,490,000.  Table 3 shows the breakdown of the 
Bond sizing. 
 

2.2 Allocation of Debt 
 

Allocation of debt is a continuous process until the development plan is completed. 
The CIP funded by District Bonds benefits all developable acres within Assessment 
Area One of the District.  
 
The initial assessments will be levied on an equal basis to all acres within Assessment 
Area One of the District.  A fair and reasonable methodology allocates the debt 
incurred by the District proportionately to the properties receiving the special benefits.  
At this point all of the lands within Assessment Area One of the District are benefiting 
from the CIP. 
 
Once platting or the recording of declaration of condominium, (“Assigned 
Properties”) has begun, the assessments will be levied to the Assigned Properties 
based on the benefits they receive.  The Unassigned Properties, defined as property 
that has not been platted, assigned development rights or subjected to a declaration of 
condominium, will continue to be assessed on a per acre basis (“Unassigned 
Properties”).  Eventually the Assessment Area One Development Plan will be 
completed and the debt relating to the Bonds will be allocated to the planned 425 
single family residential units within Assessment Area One within the District, which 
are the beneficiaries of the CIP, as depicted in Table 5 and Table 6.  If there are changes 
to the Assessment Area One Development Plan, a true up of the assessment will be 
calculated to determine if a debt reduction or true-up payment from the Developer is 
required.  The process is outlined in Section 3.0. 
 
The assignment of debt in this Assessment Report sets forth the process by which debt 
is apportioned.  As mentioned herein, this Assessment Report will be supplemented 
from time to time, including the time Bonds are issued. 
 

2.3 Allocation of Benefit 
 
The CIP consists of general conditions, grading, roadway, water, reuse, sanitary, 
stormwater, electrical undergrounding, landscape/hardscape improvements and 
associated professional fees. There are four residential product types within the 
Development. Table 4 shows the allocation of benefit to the particular land uses. It is 
important to note that the benefit derived from the CIP on the particular units exceeds 
the cost that the units will be paying for such benefits.  
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2.4 Lienability Test: Special and Peculiar Benefit to the Property 

 
Construction and/or acquisition by the District of its proposed CIP relating to the 
Assessment Area One Development will provide several types of systems, facilities 
and services for its residents. These include general conditions, grading, roadway, 
water, reuse, sanitary, stormwater, electrical undergrounding, landscape/hardscape 
improvements and associated professional fees. These improvements accrue in 
differing amounts and are somewhat dependent on the type of land use receiving the 
special benefits peculiar to those properties, which flow from the logical relationship 
of the improvements to the properties.  
 
For the provision of CIP relating to the Assessment Area One Development, the special 
and peculiar benefits are: 
 

1) the added use of the property, 
2) added enjoyment of the property, and 
3) the probability of increased marketability and value of the property. 

 
These special and peculiar benefits are real and ascertainable but are not yet capable 
of being calculated as to value with mathematical certainty.  However, each is more 
valuable than either the cost of, or the actual non-ad valorem special assessment levied 
for the improvement or the debt as allocated. 
 

2.5 Lienability Test: Reasonable and Fair Apportionment of the Duty to Pay 
Non-Ad Valorem Assessments 
 
A reasonable estimate of the proportion of special and peculiar benefits received from 
the CIP described in the Engineer’s Report is delineated in Table 5 (expressed as 
Allocation of Par Debt per Product Type). 
 
The determination has been made that the duty to pay the non-ad valorem special 
assessments is fairly and reasonably apportioned because the special and peculiar 
benefits to the property derived from the acquisition and/or construction of the 
District’s CIP relating to the Assessment Area One Development have been 
apportioned to the property according to reasonable estimates of the special and 
peculiar benefits provided consistent with the land use categories. 
 
Accordingly, no acre or parcel of property within the boundaries of the District will 
have a lien for the payment of any non-ad valorem special assessment more than the 
determined special benefit peculiar to that property and therefore, the debt allocation 
for the CIP will not be increased more than the debt allocation set forth in this 
Assessment Report.  
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In accordance with the benefit allocation suggested for the product types in Table 4, a 
total debt per unit and an annual assessment per unit have been calculated for each 
product type (Table 6). These amounts represent the preliminary anticipated per unit 
debt allocation assuming all anticipated units are built and sold as planned, and the 
entire proposed CIP is developed or acquired and financed by the District. 
 

3.0 True Up Mechanism 
 
Although the District does not process plats, declaration of condominiums, site plans 
or revisions thereto for the Developer, it does have an important role to play during 
the course of platting and site planning.  Whenever a plat, declaration of condominium 
or site plan is processed, the District must allocate a portion of its debt to the property 
according to this Assessment Report outlined herein.  In addition, the District must 
also prevent any buildup of debt on Unassigned Property.  Otherwise, the land could 
be fully conveyed and/or platted without all of the debt being allocated.  To preclude 
this, at the time Unassigned Properties become Assigned Properties, the District will 
determine the amount of anticipated assessment revenue that remains on the 
Unassigned Properties, taking into account the proposed plat, or site plan approval.  
If the total anticipated assessment revenue to be generated from the Assigned and 
Unassigned Properties is greater than or equal to the maximum annual debt service, 
then no adjustment is required.  In the case that the revenue generated is less than the 
required amount then a debt reduction or true-up payment by the landowner in the 
amount necessary to reduce the par amount of the outstanding bonds to a level that 
will be supported by the new net annual debt service assessments will be required.   
 

4.0 Assessment Roll 
 
The District will initially distribute the liens across the property within Assessment 
Area One of the District boundaries on a gross acreage basis.  As Assigned Property 
becomes known with certainty, the District will refine its allocation of debt from a per 
acre basis to a per unit basis as shown in Table 6.  If the land use plan changes, then 
the District will update Table 6 to reflect the changes.  As a result, the assessment liens 
are neither fixed nor are they determinable with certainty on any acre of land in the 
District prior to the time final Assigned Properties become known.  At this time the 
debt associated with the District’s CIP will be distributed evenly across the acres of 
Assessment Area One within the District.  As the development process occurs, the debt 
will be distributed against the Assigned Property in the manner described in this 
Assessment Report.  The current assessment roll is depicted in Table 7. 
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TABLE 1
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types Phase 1 Phase 2 Total Units * ERUs per Unit (1) Total ERUs
Single Family - 40' 43 90 133 0.8 106.4
Single Family - 50' 124 66 190 1.0 190
Single Family - 60' 59 34 93 1.2 111.6
Single Family - 70' 9 0 9 1.4 12.6
Total Units 235 190 425 421

(1) Benefit is allocated on an ERU basis; based on density of planned development, with Single Family 50' = 1 ERU

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 2
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
INFRASTRUCTURE COST ESTIMATES
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Capital Improvement Plan ("CIP") For Assessment Area One (1) Total Cost Estimate
General Conditions 344,070$              
Grading 838,944$              
Roadway 3,346,685$           
Water 2,337,775$           
Reuse 1,075,386$           
Sanitary 1,860,521$           
Stormwater 1,544,261$           
Electrical Undergrounding 733,125$              
Landscape/Hardscape 627,972$              
Professional 1,525,049$           

14,233,787$         

(1) A detailed description of these improvements is provided in the Master
Engineer's Report dated March 25, 2020.

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 3
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
BOND SIZING
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Description Total
Construction Funds 14,233,787$   
Debt Service Reserve 1,257,830$   
Capitalized Interest 1,574,100$   
Underwriters Discount 349,800$   
Cost of Issuance 72,000$   
Contingency 2,483$   

Par Amount* 17,490,000$   

Bond Assumptions:
Average Coupon 6.00%
Amortization 30 years
Capitalized Interest 18 months
Debt Service Reserve Max Annual D/S
Underwriters Discount 2%

* Par amount is subject to change based on the actual terms at the sale of the bonds

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 4
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF BENEFIT
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
ERU 

Factor
Total 
ERUs % of Total ERUs

Total 
Improvements 

Costs Per 
Product Type

Improvement 
Costs Per 

Unit
Single Family - 40' 133 0.8 106.4 25.30%  $    3,600,749 27,073$       
Single Family - 50' 190 1 190 45.17%  $    6,429,909 33,842$       
Single Family - 60' 93 1.2 111.6 26.53%  $    3,776,725 40,610$       
Single Family - 70' 9 1.4 12.6 3.00%  $       426,404 47,378$       

Totals 425 421 100.00% 14,233,787$   

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 5
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF TOTAL BENEFIT/PAR DEBT TO EACH PRODUCT TYPE
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
Total 
ERUs

% of Total 
ERUs

Total 
Improvements 

Costs Per Product 
Type

Allocation of Par 
Debt Per Product 

Type
 Par Debt Per 

Unit
Single Family - 40' 133 106.4 25.30%  $          3,600,749  $       4,424,479 33,266.76$ 
Single Family - 50' 190 190 45.17%  $          6,429,909  $       7,900,856 41,583.45$ 
Single Family - 60' 93 111.6 26.53%  $          3,776,725  $       4,640,713 49,900.14$ 
Single Family - 70' 9 12.6 3.00%  $             426,404  $          523,951 58,216.83$ 

Totals 425 421 100% 14,233,787$         17,490,000$     

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 6
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PAR DEBT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EACH PRODUCT TYPE
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
Total 
ERUs

% of 
Total 
ERUs

Allocation of 
Par Debt Per 
Product Type

Total Par 
Debt Per 

Unit

Maximum 
Annual Debt 

Service

Net Annual 
Debt 

Assessment 
Per Unit 

Gross Annual 
Debt 

Assessment 
Per Unit (1)

Single Family - 40' 133 106.4 25%  $    4,424,479  $      33,267  $           318,196  $    2,392.45 2,545.16$    
Single Family - 50' 190 190 45%  $    7,900,856  $      41,583  $           568,207  $    2,990.56 3,181.45$    
Single Family - 60' 93 111.6 27%  $    4,640,713  $      49,900  $           333,747  $    3,588.67 3,817.74$    
Single Family - 70' 9 12.6 3%  $       523,951  $      58,217  $             37,681  $    4,186.78 4,454.03$    

Totals 425 421 100% 17,490,000$  1,257,830$        
  

(1) This amount includes collection fees and early payment discounts when collected on the County Tax Bill

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 7
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Owner Property* Acres

Total Par Debt 
Allocation Per 

Acre
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)

Lennar Assessment Area One 143.54 121,848$         17,490,000$          1,257,830$        1,338,117$          

Totals 143.54 17,490,000$          1,257,830$        1,338,117$          

(1) This amount includes 6% to cover collection fees and early payment discounts when collected utilizing the uniform method.
 

 
Annual Assessment Periods 30
Average Coupon Rate (%) 6.00%
Maximum Annual Debt Service $1,257,830

* - See Metes and Bounds, attached as Exhibit A

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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1.0 Introduction 

 

The Lake Emma Community Development District (the “District”) is a local unit of special-

purpose government organized and existing under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended. 

The District will issue on March 30, 2021 its $7,040,000 of tax exempt bonds (the “Assessment 

Area One Bonds”) for the purpose of financing certain infrastructure improvements within an 

assessment area within the District consisting of Phases 1 & 2 of development (herein 

“Assessment Area One”), more specifically described in the Master Engineer’s Report dated 

March 25, 2020  prepared by Dewberry Engineers, Inc. as may be amended and supplemented 

from time to time (the “Engineer’s Report”)*.  The District anticipates that the construction of 

public infrastructure improvements comprising the Assessment Area One Project (as herein 

defined) described in the Engineer’s Report will benefit property owners within Assessment 

Area One of the District.   

 

1.1 Purpose 

 

This Supplemental Assessment Methodology Report for Assessment Area One (the 

“Assessment Report”) provides for an assessment methodology for allocating the debt 

to be incurred by the District to benefiting properties within Assessment Area One 

within the District. This Assessment Report allocates the debt to properties based on 

the special benefits each receives from a portion of the Capital Improvement Plan 

(“CIP”) relating to Assessment Area One. This Assessment Report is designed to 

conform to the requirements of Chapters 190 and 170, Florida Statutes with respect to 

special assessments and is consistent with our understanding of case law on this 

subject.  

 

The District has imposed non ad valorem special assessments on the benefited lands 

within Assessment Area One within the District based on this Assessment Report.  It 

is anticipated that all of the proposed special assessments for platted lots will be 

collected through the Uniform Method of Collection described in Chapter 197.3632, 

Florida Statutes or any other legal means of collection available to the District.  It is not 

the intent of this Assessment Report to address any other assessments, if applicable, 

that may be levied by the District, a homeowner’s association, or any other unit of 

government. 

 

 

 

*The Engineer’s Report also specifically describes infrastructure improvements within the District that are located 

outside of Assessment Area One in Phases 3 – 6 of the development (the “Future CIP”). It is anticipated that the Future 

CIP may be financed through the issuance of tax exempt bonds in the future. This Assessment Report deals solely with 

the financing of CIP associated with Assessment Area One. 
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1.2 Background 

 

The District currently includes approximately 413 Acres in Lake County, Florida.  

Assessment Area One contains approximately 143.54 acres within the District. The 

Assessment Area One development program currently envisions approximately 425 

single family residential units (herein the “Assessment Area One Development Plan”).  

The proposed Assessment Area One Development Plan is depicted in Table 1.  It is 

recognized that such land use plan may change, and this Assessment Report will be 

modified accordingly. 

 

The improvements contemplated by the District for Assessment Area One will 

provide public facilities that benefit the assessable property within Assessment Area 

One of the District. The public improvements are delineated in the Engineer’s Report.  

Specifically, the District will construct and/or acquire certain general conditions, 

grading, roadway, water, reuse, sanitary, stormwater, electrical undergrounding, 

landscape/hardscape improvements and associated professional fees (collectively, the 

“Assessment Area One Project”). The acquisition and construction costs are 

summarized in Table 2. 

 

The assessment methodology is a four-step process.   

 

1. The District Engineer must first determine the public infrastructure 

improvements comprising the Assessment Area One Project that may 

be provided by the District and the costs to implement the Assessment 

Area One Project. 

2. The District Engineer determines the assessable acres that benefit from 

the District’s Assessment Area One Project. 

3. A calculation is made to determine the funding amounts necessary to 

acquire and/or construct the Assessment Area One Project. 

4. Unless all of Assessment Area One has been platted, this amount is 

initially divided equally among the benefited properties on a prorated 

gross acreage basis. Ultimately, as land is platted, this amount will be 

assigned to each of the benefited properties based on the number of 

platted units.  

 

1.3 Special Benefits and General Benefits 

 

Improvements undertaken by the District create special and peculiar benefits to the 

assessable property, different in kind and degree than general benefits, for other 

properties within it’s borders as well as general benefits to the public at large. 

 



 
 

5 

However, as discussed within this Assessment Report, these general benefits are 

incidental in nature and are readily distinguishable from the special and peculiar 

benefits which accrue to property within Assessment Area One within the District. 

The implementation of the Assessment Area One Project enables properties within 

Assessment Area One to be developed. Without the District’s CIP, there would be no 

infrastructure to support development of land within Assessment Area One. Without 

these improvements, development of the property within Assessment Area One 

within the District would be prohibited by law. 

 

There is no doubt that the general public and property owners outside the District and 

outside of Assessment Area One within the District will benefit from the provision of 

the District’s Assessment Area One Project. However, these benefits will be incidental 

to the District’s Assessment Area One Project, which is designed solely to meet the 

needs of property within Assessment Area One within the District. Properties outside 

the District boundaries and outside Assessment Area One within the District do not 

depend upon the District’s Assessment Area One Project.  The property owners within 

Assessment Area One are therefore receiving special benefits not received by those 

outside the District’s boundaries and outside of Assessment Area One within the 

District. 

 

1.4 Requirements of a Valid Assessment Methodology 

 

There are two requirements under Florida law for a valid special assessment: 

 

1) The properties must receive a special benefit from the improvements being 

paid for. 

2) The assessments must be fairly and reasonably allocated to the properties 

being assessed. 

 

Florida law provides for a wide application of special assessments that meet these 

two characteristics of special assessments.  

 

1.5 Special Benefits Exceed the Costs Allocated 

 

The special benefits provided to the property owners within Assessment Area One 

within the District are greater than the costs associated with providing these benefits.  

The District Engineer estimates that the District’s Assessment Area One Project that is 

necessary to support full development of property within Assessment Area One will 

cost approximately $14,233,787. The District’s underwriter has determined that 

financing costs required to fund a portion of the infrastructure improvements, the cost 

of issuance of the Assessment Area One Bonds, the funding of a debt service reserve 

and capitalized interest, are $7,040,000. Additionally, any costs of the Assessment Area 

One Project not funded through the issuance of the Assessment Area One Bonds will 
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be funded by the Developer. Without the Assessment Area One Project, the property 

within Assessment Area One of the District would not be able to be developed and 

occupied by future residents of the community. 

 

 

 

2.0 Assessment Methodology 

 

2.1 Overview 

 

The District will issue on March 30, 2021 $7,040,000 in Bonds to fund a portion of the 

Assessment Area One Project, provide for capitalized interest, a debt service reserve 

account and cost of issuance.  It is the purpose of this Assessment Report to allocate 

the $7,040,000 in debt to the properties benefiting from the Assessment Area One 

Project. 

 

Table 1 identifies the land uses as identified by the Developer of the land within 

Assessment Are One.  The District has a proposed Engineer’s Report for the Assessment 

Area One Project needed to support the Development within Assessment Area One, 

these construction costs are outlined in Table 2.  The improvements needed to support 

the Development within Assessment Area One are described in detail in the 

Engineer’s Report and are estimated to cost $14,233,787.  Based on the estimated costs, 

the size of the Assessment Are One Bond issue under current market conditions 

needed to generate funds to pay for a portion of the Assessment Area One Project and 

related costs was determined by the District’s underwriter to total $7,040,000.  Table 3 

shows the breakdown of the Assessment Area One Bond sizing. 

 

2.2 Allocation of Debt 

 

Allocation of debt is a continuous process until the development plan is completed.  

A fair and reasonable methodology allocates the debt incurred by the District 

proportionately to the properties receiving the special benefits.  The debt relating to 

the Bonds will be allocated to the 425 single family residential units within Assessment 

Area One within the District, which are the beneficiaries of the Assessment Area One 

Project, as depicted in Table 5 and Table 6.  If there are changes to the Assessment Area 

One Development Plan, a true up of the assessment will be calculated to determine if 

a debt reduction or true-up payment from the developer is required.  The process is 

outlined in Section 3.0. 

 

In order for debt service assessment levels to be consistent with market conditions, 

developer contributions are recognized. This is reflected on Table 5. Based on the 

product type and number of units anticipated to absorb the bond principal, it is 
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estimated that the District will recognize a developer contribution equal to $150,000 in 

eligible infrastructure. 

 

The assignment of debt in this Assessment Report sets forth the process by which debt 

is apportioned.  As mentioned herein, this Assessment Report may be supplemented 

from time to time if the Assessment Area One Development Plan should change. 

 

 

 

2.3 Allocation of Benefit 

 

The Assessment Area One Project consists of general conditions, grading, roadway, 

water, reuse, sanitary, stormwater, electrical undergrounding, landscape/hardscape 

improvements and associated professional fees. There are currently four residential 

product types within Assessment Area One. Table 4 shows the allocation of benefit to 

the particular land uses. It is important to note that the benefit derived from the 

Assessment Area One Project on the particular units exceeds the cost that the units 

will be paying for such benefits.  

 

2.4 Lienability Test: Special and Peculiar Benefit to the Property 

 

Construction and/or acquisition by the District of the Assessment Area One Project 

relating to the Assessment Area One Development Plan will provide several types of 

systems, facilities and services for its residents. These include general conditions, 

grading, roadway, water, reuse, sanitary, stormwater, electrical undergrounding, 

landscape/hardscape improvements and associated professional fees. These 

improvements accrue in differing amounts and are somewhat dependent on the type 

of land use receiving the special benefits peculiar to those properties, which flow from 

the logical relationship of the improvements to the properties.  

 

For the provision of the CIP relating to the Assessment Area One Development Plan, 

the special and peculiar benefits are: 

 

1) the added use of the property, 

2) added enjoyment of the property, and 

3) the probability of increased marketability and value of the property. 

 

These special and peculiar benefits are real and ascertainable but are not yet capable 

of being calculated as to value with mathematical certainty.  However, each is more 

valuable than either the cost of, or the actual non-ad valorem special assessment levied 

for the improvement or the debt as allocated. 
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2.5 Lienability Test: Reasonable and Fair Apportionment of the Duty to Pay 

Non-Ad Valorem Assessments 

 

A reasonable estimate of the proportion of special and peculiar benefits received from 

the Assessment Area One Project described in the Engineer’s Report is delineated in 

Table 5 (expressed as Allocation of Par Debt per Product Type). 

 

The determination has been made that the duty to pay the non-ad valorem special 

assessments is fairly and reasonably apportioned because the special and peculiar 

benefits to the property derived from the acquisition and/or construction of the 

Assessment Area One Project have been apportioned to the property according to 

reasonable estimates of the special and peculiar benefits provided consistent with the 

land use categories. 

 

Accordingly, no acre or parcel of property within the boundaries of Assessment Area 

One within the District will have a lien for the payment of any non-ad valorem special 

assessment more than the determined special benefit peculiar to that property and 

therefore, the debt allocation for the Assessment Area One Project will not be increased 

more than the debt allocation set forth in this Assessment Report.  

 

In accordance with the benefit allocation described for the product types in Table 4, a 

total debt per unit and an annual assessment per unit have been calculated for each 

product type (Table 6). These amounts represent the preliminary anticipated per unit 

debt allocation assuming all anticipated units are built and sold as planned, and the 

entire proposed Assessment Area One Project is developed or acquired and financed 

by the District. 

 

3.0 True Up Mechanism 

 

At this time, all developable property with Assessment Area One has been platted. If 

there is change in the development plan or a plat and the resulting total anticipated 

assessment revenue to be generated is greater than or equal to the maximum annual 

debt service, no adjustment or true-up payment is required.  In the case that the 

revenue generated is less than the required amount, then a debt reduction or true-up 

payment by the landowner in the amount necessary to reduce the par amount of the 

outstanding Assessment Area One Bonds, plus accrued interest to a level that will be 

supported by the new net annual debt service assessments will be required.   

 

4.0 Assessment Roll 

 

Currently, the 425 residential units in the Assessment Area One development plan are 

platted.   The current assessment roll is attached in Table 7. 
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TABLE 1
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types Phase 1 Phase 2 Total Units * ERUs per Unit (1) Total ERUs
Single Family - 40' 43 90 133 0.8 106.4
Single Family - 50' 123 66 189 1.0 189
Single Family - 60' 60 34 94 1.2 112.8
Single Family - 70' 9 0 9 1.4 12.6
Total Units 235 190 425 420.8

(1) Benefit is allocated on an ERU basis; based on density of planned development, with Single Family 50' = 1 ERU

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 2
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
INFRASTRUCTURE COST ESTIMATES
SUPPLEMENTAL METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Capital Improvement Plan ("CIP") For Assessment Area One (1) Total Cost Estimate
General Conditions 344,070$              
Grading 838,944$              
Roadway 3,346,685$           
Water 2,337,775$           
Reuse 1,075,386$           
Sanitary 1,860,521$           
Stormwater 1,544,261$           
Electrical Undergrounding 733,125$              
Landscape/Hardscape 627,972$              
Professional 1,525,049$           
Total 14,233,787$         

(1) A detailed description of these improvements is provided in the Master
Engineer's Report dated March 25, 2020.

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 3
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
BOND SIZING
SUPPLEMENTAL METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Sources
Par Amount $7,040,000
Net Premium $51,828
Total Sources $7,091,828

Uses
Construction Funds $6,517,721
Debt Service Reserve $196,944
Capitalized Interest $52,438
Underwriters Discount $140,800
Cost of Issuance $183,925
Total Uses $7,091,828

Bond Assumptions:
Average Coupon 3.79%
Amortization 30 years
Capitalized Interest Thru 6/15/21
Debt Service Reserve 50% MADS
Underwriters Discount 2%

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 4
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF BENEFIT
SUPPLEMENTAL METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
ERU 

Factor
Total 
ERUs % of Total ERUs

Total 
Improvements 

Costs Per 
Product Type

Improvement 
Costs Per 

Unit
Single Family - 40' 133 0.8 106.4 25.29%  $    3,599,037 27,060$       
Single Family - 50' 189 1 189 44.91%  $    6,393,027 33,826$       
Single Family - 60' 94 1.2 112.8 26.81%  $    3,815,521 40,591$       
Single Family - 70' 9 1.4 12.6 2.99%  $       426,202 47,356$       

Totals 425 420.8 100.00% 14,233,787$   

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 5
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF TOTAL BENEFIT/PAR DEBT TO EACH PRODUCT TYPE
SUPPLEMENTAL METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
Total Improvements 

Costs Per Product Type
Potential Par Debt 
Per Product Type

Developer 
Contributions **

Allocation of Par 
Debt Per Product 

Type
 Par Debt Per 

Unit
Single Family - 40' 133  $                   3,599,037  $            1,818,004  $             (1,737)  $              1,816,266 13,656.14$     
Single Family - 50' 189  $                   6,393,027  $            3,229,349  $         (105,457)  $              3,123,892 16,528.53$     
Single Family - 60' 94  $                   3,815,521  $            1,927,357  $           (38,552)  $              1,888,806 20,093.68$     
Single Family - 70' 9  $                      426,202  $               215,290  $             (4,254)  $                 211,036 23,448.46$     

Totals 425 14,233,787$                 7,190,000$             (150,000)$          7,040,000$              

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

** In order for debt service assessment levels to be consistent with market conditions, developer contributions are recognized.
Based on the product type and number of units anticipated to absorb the Bond Principal, it is estimated that the CDD will recognize
a developer contribution equal to $150,000 in eligible infrastructure.

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 6
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PAR DEBT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EACH PRODUCT TYPE
SUPPLEMENTAL METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Product Types
No. of 

Units *

Allocation of 
Par Debt Per 
Product Type

Total Par 
Debt Per 

Unit
Maximum Annual 

Debt Service

Net Annual 
Debt 

Assessment 
Per Unit 

Per Unit 
Assessment 

if Paid in Nov.

Gross Annual 
Debt 

Assessment 
Per Unit (1)

Single Family - 40' 133  $    1,816,266  $ 13,656.14  $              101,620  $         764.06 779.65$        812.83$       
Single Family - 50' 189  $    3,123,892  $ 16,528.53  $              174,782  $         924.77 943.64$        983.80$       
Single Family - 60' 94  $    1,888,806  $ 20,093.68  $              105,679  $      1,124.24 1,147.18$     1,196.00$    
Single Family - 70' 9  $       211,036  $ 23,448.46  $                11,807  $      1,311.94 1,338.71$     1,395.68$    

Totals 425 7,040,000$    393,888$              
 

(1) This amount includes collection fees and early payment discounts when collected on the County Tax Bill

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 7
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ASSESSMENT ROLL
SUPPLEMENTAL METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA ONE

Owner Phase/Lot
Product 

Type
Total Par Debt 

Allocated Per Unit
Net Annual Debt  

Allocation

Paid in Nov. 
Annual Debt 

Allocation 
Gross Annual Debt  

Allocation (1)
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 1 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.27$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 2 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 3 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 4 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 5 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 6 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 7 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 8 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 9 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 10 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 11 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 12 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 13 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 14 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 15 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 16 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 17 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 18 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 19 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 20 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 21 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 22 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 23 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 24 70 23,448.46$           1,311.94$          1,338.71$             1,395.68$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 25 70 23,448.46$           1,311.94$          1,338.71$             1,395.68$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 26 70 23,448.46$           1,311.94$          1,338.71$             1,395.68$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 27 70 23,448.46$           1,311.94$          1,338.71$             1,395.68$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 28 70 23,448.46$           1,311.94$          1,338.71$             1,395.68$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 29 70 23,448.46$           1,311.94$          1,338.71$             1,395.68$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 30 70 23,448.46$           1,311.94$          1,338.71$             1,395.68$             
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Allocation (1)
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 31 70 23,448.46$           1,311.94$          1,338.71$             1,395.68$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 32 70 23,448.46$           1,311.94$          1,338.71$             1,395.68$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 33 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 34 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 35 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 36 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 37 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 38 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 39 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 40 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 41 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 42 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 43 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 44 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 45 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 46 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 47 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 48 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 49 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 50 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 51 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 52 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 53 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 54 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 55 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 56 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 57 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 58 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 59 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 60 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 61 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 62 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 63 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 64 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 65 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
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Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 66 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 67 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 68 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 69 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 70 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 71 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 72 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 73 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 74 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 75 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 76 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 77 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 78 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 79 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 80 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 81 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 82 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 83 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 84 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 85 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 86 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 87 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 88 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 89 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 90 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 91 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 92 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 93 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 94 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 95 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 96 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 97 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 98 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 99 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 100 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
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Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 101 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 102 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 103 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 104 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 105 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 106 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 107 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 108 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 109 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 110 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 111 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 112 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 113 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 114 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 115 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 116 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 117 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 118 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 119 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 120 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 121 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 122 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 123 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 124 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 125 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 126 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 127 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 128 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 129 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 130 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 131 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 132 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 133 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 134 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 135 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                



15

Owner Phase/Lot
Product 

Type
Total Par Debt 

Allocated Per Unit
Net Annual Debt  

Allocation

Paid in Nov. 
Annual Debt 

Allocation 
Gross Annual Debt  

Allocation (1)
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 136 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 137 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 138 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 139 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 140 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 141 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 142 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 143 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 144 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 145 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 146 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 147 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 148 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 149 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 150 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 151 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 152 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 153 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 154 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 155 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 156 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 157 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 158 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 159 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 160 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 161 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 162 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 163 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 164 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 165 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 166 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 167 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 168 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 169 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 170 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
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Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 171 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 172 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 173 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 174 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 175 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 176 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 177 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 178 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 179 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 180 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 181 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 182 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 183 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 184 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 185 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 186 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 187 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 188 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 189 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 190 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 191 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 192 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 193 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 194 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 195 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 196 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 197 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 198 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 199 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 200 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 201 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 202 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 203 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 204 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 205 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
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Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 206 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 207 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 208 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 209 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 210 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 211 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 212 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 213 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 214 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 215 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 216 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 217 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 218 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 219 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 220 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 221 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 222 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 223 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 224 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 225 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 226 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 227 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 228 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 229 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 230 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 231 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 232 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 233 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 234 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 1, Lot 235 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 236 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 237 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 238 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 239 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 240 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
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Allocation (1)
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 241 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 242 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 243 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 244 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 245 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 246 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 247 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 248 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 249 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 250 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 251 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 252 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 253 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 254 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 255 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 256 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 257 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 258 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 259 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 260 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 261 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 262 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 263 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 264 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 265 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 266 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 267 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 268 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 269 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 270 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 271 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 272 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 273 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 274 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 275 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
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Allocation (1)
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 276 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 277 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 278 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 279 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 280 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 281 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 282 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 283 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 284 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 285 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 286 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 287 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 288 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 289 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 290 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 291 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 292 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 293 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 294 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 295 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 296 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 297 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 298 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 299 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 300 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 301 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 302 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 303 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 304 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 305 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 306 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 307 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 308 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 309 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 310 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
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Allocation (1)
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 311 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 312 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 313 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 314 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 315 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 316 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 317 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 318 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 319 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 320 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 321 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 322 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 323 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 324 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 325 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 326 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 327 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 328 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 329 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 330 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 331 40 13,656.14$           764.06$             779.65$                812.83$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 332 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 333 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 334 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 335 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 336 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 337 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 338 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 339 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 340 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 341 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 342 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 343 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 344 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 345 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
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Allocation (1)
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 346 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 347 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 348 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 349 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 350 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 351 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 352 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 353 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 354 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 355 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 356 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 357 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 358 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 359 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 360 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 361 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 362 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 363 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 364 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 365 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 366 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 367 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 368 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 369 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 370 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 371 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 372 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 373 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 374 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 375 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 376 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 377 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 378 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 379 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 380 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
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Allocation (1)
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 381 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 382 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 383 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 384 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 385 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 386 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 387 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 388 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 389 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 390 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 391 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 392 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 393 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 394 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 395 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 396 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 397 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 398 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 399 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 400 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 401 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 402 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 403 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 404 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 405 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 406 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 407 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 408 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 409 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 410 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 411 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 412 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 413 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 414 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 415 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
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Allocation (1)
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 416 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 417 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 418 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 419 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 420 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 421 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 422 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 423 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 424 50 16,528.53$           924.77$             943.64$                983.80$                
Lennar Homes Phase 2, lot 425 60 20,093.68$           1,124.24$          1,147.18$             1,196.00$             

Totals 7,040,000$           393,888$           401,926$              419,029$              

(1) This amount includes 6% to cover collection fees and early payment discounts when collected utilizing the uniform method.
 

 
Annual Assessment Periods 30
Average Coupon Rate (%) 3.79%
Maximum Annual Debt Service $393,888

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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FISCAL YEAR 2023 DEFICIT FUNDING AGREEMENT 

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this ___ day of _____________ 
2022, by and between: 

Lake Emma Community Development District, a local unit of special-purpose 
government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated 
in the City of Groveland, Florida (“District”), and 

Hanover Laviance, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, the owner and primary 
developer of lands within the District, and whose address is 605 Commonwealth 
Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32803 (“Developer”). 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, the District was established by ordinance of the City Commission of the City 
of Groveland, Florida, for the purpose of planning, financing, constructing, operating and/or 
maintaining certain infrastructure; and 

WHEREAS, the District, pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, is authorized to levy 
such taxes, special assessments, fees and other charges as may be necessary in furtherance of 
the District's activities and services; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the District has adopted the District’s 
operations and maintenance budget (“O&M Budget”) for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2023 (“FY 2023”) in the amount of $________________ and is levying special assessments 
(“O&M Assessments”) in the amount of $______________ within the District to fund a portion 
of the O&M Budget; and 

WHEREAS, in connection with the adoption of the O&M Budget and the levy of the O&M 
Assessments, the Developer has agreed to fund the difference, on an as-needed basis between 
the amount levied and the amount of the actual O&M Budget (“O&M Deficit”); and 

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon good and valuable consideration and the mutual 
covenants of the parties, the receipt of which and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
the parties agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS.  The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this reference are
incorporated into and form a material part of this Agreement. 

2. FUNDING OBLIGATION.  The Developer agrees to make available to the District
any monies necessary to fund the any O&M Deficit for FY 2023, within thirty (30) days of written 
request by the District.  The funds shall be placed in the District's general checking account and 
used to fund the actual administrative and operations expenses of the District’s O&M Budget. 
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The Developer agrees to fund any O&M Deficit for actual expenses of the District and up to the 
total amount of the O&M Budget; provided, however, that the Developer shall not be responsible 
for any O&M Deficit resulting from amendments to the O&M Budget, unless the Developer 
approves of such amendments. The Developer’s payment of funds pursuant to this Agreement 
in no way affects Developer’s obligation to pay O&M Assessments levied on lands it owns within 
the District.    

 
3. AMENDMENT.  This instrument shall constitute the final and complete expression 

of the agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.  
Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in this Agreement may be made only by 
an instrument in writing which is executed by both of the parties hereto. 

 
4. AUTHORITY.  The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by the 

appropriate body or official of all parties hereto, each party has complied with all the 
requirements of law, and each party has full power and authority to comply with the terms and 
provisions of this instrument. 

 
5. ASSIGNMENT.  This Agreement may not be assigned, in whole or in part, by either 

party except upon the written consent of the other.  Any purported assignment without such 
consent shall be void. 

 
6. DEFAULT.  A default by either party under this Agreement shall entitle the other 

to all remedies available at law or in equity, which shall include, but not be limited to, the right 
of damages, injunctive relief and specific performance.    
 

7. ATTORNEY’S FEES.  In the event that either party is required to enforce this 
Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the parties agree that the substantially 
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the other all costs incurred, including reasonable 
attorneys' fees, paralegal fees and expert witness fees, and costs for trial, alternative dispute 
resolution, or appellate proceedings. 

 
8. BENEFICIARIES.  This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the formal parties 

herein and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason hereof, to or for the benefit 
of any third party not a formal party hereto.  Nothing in this Agreement expressed or implied is 
intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person or corporation other than the parties 
hereto any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any provisions or 
conditions hereof; and all of the provisions, representations, covenants and conditions herein 
contained shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their 
respective representatives, successors and assigns.   

 
9. APPLICABLE LAW; VENUE.  This Agreement and the provisions contained herein 

shall be construed, interpreted and controlled according to the laws of the State of Florida.  
Venue for any action under this Agreement shall be in a state circuit court of competent 
jurisdiction in and for Lake County, Florida. 
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10. ARM’S LENGTH.  This Agreement has been negotiated fully between the parties 

as an arm's length transaction.  The parties participated fully in the preparation of this Agreement 
with the assistance of their respective counsel.  In the case of a dispute concerning the 
interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the parties are each deemed to have drafted, 
chosen and selected the language, and the doubtful language will not be interpreted or construed 
against any party. 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement the day and year first written 

above. 
 
 
Attest:       LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT 
        
 
____________________________   ______________________________ 
Secretary / Assistant Secretary   By: ___________________________  
       Its: ___________________________  
 
       HANOVER LAVIANCE, LLC,  
       a Florida limited liability company 
  
 
___________________________   _____________________________  
Witness      By:__________________________  
       Its:__________________________  
 
 
 
EXHIBIT A:  O&M Budget with Assessment Schedule 
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Lake Emma 
Community 
Development District 
Supplemental Engineer’s Report Describing 
Master Capital Improvement Plan for Phases 
3-6  

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Description of the Lake Emma 
Community 

Lake Emma (also referred to as the “Development” or 

“Community”) is a 412.971 gross acre master planned, 

residential community located in the City of Groveland, within 

Lake County, Florida. Lake Emma Community Development 

District (“The District” or “CDD”) previously adopted a Master 

Engineer’s Report, dated March 25, 2020 (the “Original 

Master Engineer’s Report). This report supplements the 

Original Master Engineer’s Report and pertains to Phases 3-

6 of the development; see Exhibit A for location and phasing 

of development. Phases 1 and 2 have already been 

developed, but Phases 3-6 have not yet been developed. The 

Master Developer (“Developer”) is Lennar Homes, LLC, 

based in Orlando, Florida. Phases 3-6 of the Development is 

approved as a Low Density Residential (LDR) subdivision with 

728 residential units. A land use summary is presented in 

Table 1. 

Phases 3-6 of the Development encompasses 269 of the 

entire 412.971 gross acres of the District. The District will 

construct, acquire, operate and/or maintain certain portions of 

the public infrastructure to support Phases 3-6 of the 

Development. The legal description of the property within 

Phases 3-6 of the District is attached as Exhibit E.  The District 

will acquire or construct infrastructure in phases as 

necessary. Currently, the Development has six (6) total 

phases for which all or a portion of certain infrastructure 

improvements identified herein are expected to be financed 

from the proceeds of District special assessment bonds (the 

“Master Project”). Phases 1-2 have been constructed, and 

phases 3-6 are expected to begin construction by Fall 2022. 

An inventory of the phasing has been presented in Table 2 

with the proposed unit mix of the residential units for Phases 

3-6. All improvements financed by the District will be on land 

owned by the District or other unit of government or located 

on land where the District will have a permanent easement for 

at least as long as the life of the asset. 

 

1.2 Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide a description of 

the capital improvements to be constructed, acquired, and/or 

financed by the District within Phases 3-6; and the 

apportionment of the costs of those capital improvements. 

The original Master Engineer’s Report described the total 

Master Project in the original amount of $35,175,648.17, 

which Master Project cost estimate is updated as provided in 

Exhibit F to true up construction cost estimates for Phases 3-

6. The increased costs were largely due to the increased cost 

in material and labor associated with the construction efforts. 

The purpose of this report is to (i) describe and provide the 

current status of development and costs of the Master Project 

for Phases 3-6; (ii) provide a description of the portions of the 

Master Project that are intended to be financed in part through 

the issuance of the bonds. The Master Project for Phases 3-

6, as described herein, will encompass infrastructure 

improvements located within Phases 3, 4, 5, and 6. The 

Master Project, for Phases 3-6, is to be developed and 

delivered as a system of improvements benefitting all lands, 

should this be limited to just Phases 3-6. 
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TABLE 1 LAND USE SUMMARY PHASES 3-6 AREA (AC)* 

Residential Land 108.1 

Roadways  32.5 

Public Facilities 0.1 

Parks 14.2 

Wetland/Lakes 60.8 

Dry Retention/Landscape Buffers/Conservation 
Easement/Other Open Space 

53.3 

 TOTAL 269 

*Rounded to the nearest tenth. 

The land use area (AC) is based on the approved Final Engineering Plans. 
 

TABLE 2 ANTICIPATED DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PHASES 3-6 

PHASE LOT TYPE UNITS 

Lake Emma Phase 3 40’ lots 40 

 50’ lots 87 

 60’ lots 74 

 65’ lots - 

 70’ lots - 

Lake Emma Phase 4 40’ lots 80 

 50’ lots 117 

 60’ lots - 

 65’ lots - 

 70’ lots - 

Lake Emma Phase 5 40’ lots 41 

 50’ lots 107 

 60’ lots 17 

 65’ lots 24 

 70’ lots 12 

Lake Emma Phase 6 40’ lots - 

 50’ lots 71 

 60’ lots 33 

 65’ lots - 

 70’ lots 25 

TOTAL Units by Lot Type 40’ lots 161 

 50’ lots 382 

 60’ lots 124 

 65’ lots 24 

 70’ lots 37 

TOTAL Units – Lake Emma CDD – Phases 3-6  728 
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2. DISTRICT BOUNDARY AND 
PROPERTIES SERVED 

2.1 District Boundary 

Exhibit B, identifies the location and boundary of phases 3-6 

within the District. The District is located at the intersection of 

Lake Emma Road and State Road 19 in the City of Groveland 

within Lake County, Florida.  

2.2 Description of Properties Served 

The Development is located within Sections 31 and 32, 

Township 21 South, Range 25 East, Sections 5 and 6, 

Township 22 South, Range 25 East, and all within City of 

Groveland, Lake County, Florida. The existing property 

consists of orange groves and open pastureland. The 

environmental areas associated with the Development have 

been reviewed and are to be part of an Open 

Space/Conservation area within a parcel. The terrain of the 

site is somewhat rolling with elevations ranging from 102 to 

96 NVGD88. 

3. PROPOSED MASTER PROJECT 
PHASES 3-6 INFRASTRUCTURE 

3.1 Summary of Master Project 
Infrastructure – Phases 3-6 

The project infrastructure will generally consist of the following 

systems: 

 

• Portions of On-Site Public Roadway Improvements 

• Portions of Water Distribution and Sanitary Sewer 

Collection Systems and Reuse Water Distribution 

• Portions of Off-Site Public Roadway Improvements 

(State Road 19 and Lake Emma Road) 

• Portions of Stormwater Management System 

• Portions of Landscaping 

• Portions of Irrigation 

• Portions of Hardscape 

• Portion of Conservation Mitigation Areas 

• Portions of Electrical Service System (Underground) 

The Master Project for Phases 3-6 infrastructure serves as a 

system of improvements benefitting all lands within the 

District. To the extent that the boundary of the District is 

amended from time to time, the District will consider 

amendments or supplementals to this report at such time. 

 

Table 3 shows the Master Project facilities for Phases 3-6, 

proposed ownership, and maintenance entities for each. 

 
 

TABLE 3 PROPOSED DISTRICT FACILITIES 

Facilities/Systems 

Proposed 

Ownership and 

Maintenance Entity 

Sanitary Sewer Collection City of Groveland 

Water Distribution City of Groveland 

Reuse Water City of Groveland 

Master Stormwater 
Management System 

Lake Emma CDD 

Electrical Service System 
SECO 

Electrical Service System – 
Undergrounding 

Lake Emma CDD 

Conservation Mitigation Lake Emma CDD 

On-Site Master Public 
Roadway Improvements City of Groveland 

Off-Site Master Public 
Roadway and Utility 
Improvements 

Lake County, City of 
Groveland, and 

FDOT 

Landscaping/Irrigation/ 
Hardscape within Master 
Public Roads 

Lake Emma CDD 

 

3.2 Master Stormwater Management 
System for Phases 3-6 

The Master Stormwater Management System for Phases 3-6 

provides for the stormwater runoff treatment and will attenuate 

and provide for the runoff that will be carried out using man-

made retention and detention systems as collected in pipes, 

curbs and surfaces to convey this runoff. These systems 

discharge to the ponds within the Development. The City of 

Groveland and the St. Johns River Water Management 

District (SJRWMD) regulate the design criteria for the 

District’s stormwater management facilities. The Master 

Stormwater Management System for Phases 3-6 will 

discharge through the ponds to the existing lakes adjacent to 

the Development. The Master Stormwater Management 

System for Phases 3-6 will adhere to the design criteria of 
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these agencies, which require that drainage systems be 

designed to attenuate a 10-year, 24-hour rainfall and 25-year-

24-hour rainfall events to pre-development discharge rates 

and volumes. This criterion is typical for similar developments 

with positive outfalls.  

The Master Stormwater Management System for Phases 

3-6 will also adhere to other requirements of SJRWMD and 

the City, which requires that all building finished floor 

elevations be constructed above the anticipated flood 

elevation for the 100-year, 24-hour storm event. The 

treatment of stormwater runoff will be provided in accordance 

with the design guidelines for retention/detention systems as 

mandated by the SJRWMD and the City. Stormwater runoff 

will be collected by curbs and stormwater conveyance 

surfaces with drainage inlets and an underground storm 

sewer pipe system conveyed to the retention/detention areas. 

The overall drainage system for Phases 3-6 is shown on the 

Master Stormwater Plan, Exhibit C. The Master Stormwater 

Management System for Phases 3-6 consists of many ponds 

that collect runoff from the developed property. The District 

may finance the cost of stormwater collection and treatment 

systems, as well as the construction and/or acquisition of said 

retention/detention areas. All of these improvements may be 

owned and maintained by the District. No earthworks or 

grading nor the transporting of fill on any of the private lots will 

be financed by the District. 

 

TABLE 4 STORMWATER MASTER SYSTEM 

PHASES 3-6 

DRY RETENTION ACREAGE 

(AC.) 

Phase 3 – Lake Emma 8.36 

Phase 4 – Lake Emma 6.15 

Phase 5 – Lake Emma 6.04 

Phase 6 – Lake Emma 3.69 

TOTAL – Lake Emma CDD 24.24 

 

3.3 Master Public Roadway Systems on 
and Off-Site – Phases 3-6 

The on-site roadway improvements associated within Phases 

3-6 of Lake Emma will be developed and funded by the District 

and later turned over to the City of Groveland for ownership 

and operation. The roadway improvements consist of a 

looped system with two (2)-lane roads and a minimum of 24-

foot pavement sections with curbs and gutters. If gated, 

private streets shall, not be owned or financed by the District. 

The off-site roadway improvements will be funded by the 

District. The roadways will serve the various land uses within 

the Development. Construction of the roadways’ pavement 

will consist of an asphaltic concrete section, sidewalks, 

signing and striping, landscaping, lighting, and landscaped 

hardscape features.  

The Master Project for Phases 3-6 will provide for off-site 

roadway and intersection improvements on Lake Emma Road 

and State Road 19. These improvements will include the 

installation of turn lanes on both roads, roadway 

enhancements to Lake Emma Road, and a strain-pole traffic 

signal at the intersection of Lake Emma Road and State Road 

19 provided the signal is warranted prior to build-out of the 

project. A portion of the offsite improvements have been 

constructed, and the offsite improvements for Phase 3 have 

been funded. 

The internal roadways and off-site master public roadway 

improvements will be designed and constructed in 

accordance with the applicable the City of Groveland, Lake 

County, and Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) 

standards, per the approved plans prepared by Knight 

Engineering. Please refer to Exhibit B for depiction of the 

roadway systems within and adjacent to Phases 3-6. 

The roadway improvements will include utilities that will 

run within the road right-of-way, as described in 3.4. The 

utilities within these roadways (described in 3.4) and any 

landscaping/hardscaping related to these roadways 

(described in 3.5) will be developed as part of the 

improvements to the District. Stormwater drainage facilities 

(as described in 3.2) will also be provided for these 

improvements within the Master Stormwater Management 

System for Phases 3-6. The District may finance these on-site 

and off-site roadways and convey the public portions to the 

City or County upon completion.  

 

3.4 Water Distribution, Sanitary Sewer 
Collection and Reuse Water Distribution 
Systems for Phases 3-6 

The utilities are provided by the City of Groveland including 

sanitary sewer service, reuse, and water distribution. The 

Master Project for Phases 3-6 includes utilities within the right-

of-way of the proposed community infrastructure and internal 

streets. The major trunk lines, collection systems, and 

transmission mains to serve the District are to be constructed 

or acquired by the District. The overall water distribution 
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systems, sanitary sewer collection, and reuse water lines are 

shown on the Master Utility Plan Sheets, and Exhibit D  

The potable water facilities will include both transmission 

and distribution mains along with necessary valving, fire 

hydrants, and water services to individual lots and 

development parcels. It is currently estimated that these 

watermains of various sizes will be funded by the District. The 

District will not finance any lateral lines on any of the private 

lands. 

The wastewater facilities will include gravity collection 

sewer lines and mains. The two (2) new lift stations will be 

located within the District and will service Phases 3-6. These 

new lift stations will tie into the existing force main located on 

State Road 19 and through the roads within Phases 3-6. It is 

currently estimated that these gravity collection systems and 

force main will be constructed, acquired, or financed by the 

District.  

Design of the wastewater collection system, reuse water 

system, and the water distribution system for potable water 

and fire protection is in accordance with the criteria and 

guidelines of City of Groveland and the Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection (FDEP). Utility extensions located 

on State Road 19 near the intersection of Cherry Lake Road 

will also be included as part of the infrastructure 

improvements for Phases 3-6. All of these improvements are 

anticipated to be financed by the CDD and maintained by the 

City of Groveland Utilities.  

 Although the reuse lines are being installed for the 

residential lots and common areas, reuse services are not 

available at this time. Until reuse services are available, 

irrigation systems, wells, or potable water may be used for 

irrigation. 

 

3.5 Landscaping, Irrigation and Entry 

Features for Phases 3-6 

Landscaping, irrigation, and entry features along the outside 

boundary of Phases 3-6 as required by the municipality will 

be provided by the District. Until such time that reuse service 

is available, irrigation of said residential lots and common 

areas may be provided by an on-site irrigation system, which 

may be jumpered by potable water. It is anticipated that the 

master reuse watermains to the various phases of 

development will be constructed or acquired by the CDD 

with District funds and subsequently turned over to the City 

of Groveland. Landscaping for the roadways will consist of 

sod, shrubs, ground cover and trees for the off-site 

intersection improvements for the roadways. These items 

may be funded, owned, and maintained by the CDD.  

 

3.6 Electrical Service Systems 
(Underground) 

SECO will provide the underground electrical service to the 

Community. The service will include the primary and 

secondary systems to serve the various land uses. The 

undergrounding differential cost of the electrical conduit may 

be financed by the District. 

 

3.7 Conservation Areas 

The proposed development of Phases 3-6 will require 

mitigation of wetland communities for any impacts to the 

existing wetlands within the District and as part of the 

approvals for the Master Stormwater Management System for 

Phases 3-6. The permitting and approvals will require any 

mitigation be secured and payment of the costs of the 

mitigation, which will not be funded by the District.   

 

4. OPINION OF PROBABLE 
CONSTRUCTION COSTS 
Exhibit F presents a summary of the costs for the Master 

Project infrastructure including stormwater drainage, water, 

reuse, sewer, landscaping, undergrounding differential costs 

of electrical service, and on-site and off-site roadway utility 

improvements. In all cases, the District will pay no more than 

the lesser of the fair market value or actual costs of such 

improvements. 

Costs in Exhibit F are derived from expected quantities of 

the infrastructure multiplied by unit costs typical of the industry 

in Central Florida. Included within these costs are technical 

services consisting of planning, land surveying, engineering, 

environmental permitting, soils, and material testing related to 

such infrastructure. These services are necessary for the 

design, permitting, and construction contract management for 

the Master Project infrastructure. The costs are exclusive of 

certain legal, administrative, financing, operations or 

maintenance services necessary to finance, construct, 

acquire, and/or operate the Master Project infrastructure. 
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5. PERMITTING STATUS 
The District is in the City of Groveland utility service area and 

has been approved as a Planned Unit Development (PUD) by 

the City of Groveland.  

The Developer has submitted and/or obtained approvals 

and permits for phases 3-6 from the City of Groveland, Lake 

County, SJRWMD, Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE), FDEP, 

and FDOT. A Master Stormwater Permit has been approved 

by SJRWMD for this project that addresses the stormwater for 

the site. 

All permits are required prior to the start of any 

infrastructure construction in the future phases. Those 

permits, which have been approved for mass grading and 

construction of phases 3-6, in general, include the following: 

• City of Groveland  

• Lake County Right-of-Way Utilization Permit; 

• SJRWMD Stormwater Management Permit; 

• FDOT Utility Permit; 

• ACOE Dock Permit: 

• ACOE Determination Letter: 

• FDEP Water and Wastewater Permits; and 

• Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) National 

Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES).  

The District Engineer will certify that all permits necessary to 

complete the Master Project have either been obtained or, in 

her expert opinion, will be obtained and there is no reason to 

believe that the necessary permits cannot be obtained for the 

Development. 

 

All public infrastructure comprising the Master Project will be 

built on lands owned by the District (or other governmental 

unit) in fee simple or by way of a permanent easement.  

 

6. ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION 
It is our opinion that the costs of the Master Project 

improvements proposed represent a system of improvements 

benefitting all developable property located within the District, 

are fair and reasonable and that the District-funded 

improvements are assessable improvements within the 

meaning of Chapter 190, F.S. We have no reason to believe 

that the Master Project cannot be constructed at the cost 

described in this report. We expect the improvements to be 

constructed or acquired by the District with bond proceeds, as 

indicated within this report. Phase 1 and 2 have completed 

construction. We believe that the District will be well served 

by the improvements discussed in this report. Any public 

improvements purchased by the District will be at a cost that 

is the lower of actual cost or fair market value. The benefit to 

the assessable land within the District will be not less than the 

cost of such improvements. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct 

copy of the Supplemental Engineer’s Report for Lake Emma 

Community Development District, Phases 3-6. 

 

 

_________________________ 

Christopher J. Allen, P.E. 

Florida License No. 77719 
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DATE: June 23, 2022

EXHIBIT E - LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LAKE EMMA CDD

APPROX. CDD BOUNDARY
AREA - 269.0 ± AC.

SECTS 31-32, 21, T21S, R25E



EXHIBIT F

PHASE GENERAL CONDITIONS GRADING ROADWAY WATER REUSE SANITARY STORM ELECTRICAL LANDSCAPE/HARDSCAPE PROFESSIONAL TOTAL

Phase 3 154,640.00$                      1,009,892.25$      1,333,196.25$      662,482.05$          700,002.10$          1,422,144.95$      999,421.00$         376,875.00$         670,237.79$                         879,466.97$            8,208,358.35$         

Phase 3 Off-Site 398,085.00$                      143,968.00$         1,230,745.80$      -$                        -$                        -$                        162,942.70$         -$                        -$                                        232,288.98$            2,168,030.48$         

Phase 4 120,360.00$                      1,086,446.45$      1,012,254.25$      673,651.25$          600,153.15$          472,374.00$         563,692.30$         369,375.00$         283,396.45$                         621,804.34$            5,803,507.19$         

Phase 5 166,200.00$                      1,926,729.95$      1,607,998.55$      1,014,844.50$      918,458.60$          1,446,017.55$      1,128,171.10$      376,875.00$         521,005.49$                         1,092,756.09$         10,199,056.83$       

Phase 6 111,980.00$                      1,020,345.45$      759,401.85$         533,491.65$          500,783.15$          433,634.00$         588,123.70$         241,875.00$         267,752.60$                         534,886.49$            4,992,273.89$         

Contingency (15%) 142,689.75$                      778,107.32$         891,539.51$         432,670.42$          407,909.55$          566,125.58$         516,352.62$         204,750.00$         261,358.85$                         504,180.43$            4,705,684.01$         

Total 1,093,954.75$                  5,965,489.42$      6,835,136.21$      3,317,139.87$      3,127,306.55$      4,340,296.08$      3,958,703.42$      1,569,750.00$      2,003,751.17$                      3,865,383.29$        36,076,910.75$       

LAKE EMMA CDD PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE COSTS
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1.0 Introduction 

The Lake Emma Community Development District is a local unit of special-purpose 
government organized and existing under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes (the “District”), as 
amended. The District plans to issue approximately $43,420,000 of tax exempt bonds in one or 
more series (the “Bonds”) for the purpose of financing certain infrastructure improvements 
within an assessment area within the District consisting of Phases 3, 4, 5 & 6 within the 
boundaries of the District (herein “Assessment Area Two”), more specifically described in the 
Master Engineer’s Report dated October 18, 2022  prepared by Dewberry as may be amended 
and supplemented from time to time (the “Engineer’s Report”).  The District anticipates the 
construction of public infrastructure improvements consisting of improvements that benefit 
property owners within Assessment Area Two of the District.   

1.1 Purpose 

This Master Assessment Methodology Report for Assessment Area Two (the 
“Assessment Report”) provides for an assessment methodology for allocating the debt 
to be incurred by the District to benefiting properties within Assessment Area Two 
within the District. This Assessment Report allocates the debt to properties based on 
the special benefits each receives from the Assessment Area Two Capital Improvement 
Plan (“AA2 CIP”). This Assessment Report will be supplemented with one or more 
supplemental methodology reports to reflect the actual terms and conditions at the 
time of the issuance of each series of Bonds. This Assessment Report is designed to 
conform to the requirements of Chapters 190 and 170, Florida Statutes with respect to 
special assessments and is consistent with our understanding of case law on this 
subject. Additional master methodology reports will be produced for the other 
assessment areas within the District. 

The District intends to impose non ad valorem special assessments on the benefited 
lands within Assessment Area Two within the District based on this Assessment 
Report.  It is anticipated that all of the proposed special assessments for platted lots 
will be collected through the Uniform Method of Collection described in Chapter 
197.3632, Florida Statutes or any other legal means available to the District.  It is not 
the intent of this Assessment Report to address any other assessments, if applicable, 
that may be levied by the District, a homeowner’s association, or any other unit of 
government. 

1.2 Background 

The District currently includes approximately 413 Acres in Lake County, Florida.  
Assessment Area Two contains approximately 270.1 acres within the District. The 
Assessment Area Two development program currently envisions approximately 728 
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single family residential units (herein the “Assessment Area Two Development Plan”).  
The proposed Assessment Area Two Development Plan is depicted in Table 1.  It is 
recognized that such land use plan may change, and this Assessment Report will be 
modified accordingly. 

The improvements contemplated by the District in the AA2 CIP will provide public 
facilities that benefit assessable property within Assessment Area Two within the 
District. The AA2 CIP is delineated in the Engineer’s Report.  Specifically, the District 
will construct and/or acquire certain general conditions, grading, roadway, water, 
reuse, sanitary, stormwater, electrical undergrounding, landscape/hardscape 
improvements and associated professional fees. The acquisition and construction costs 
are summarized in Table 2. 

The assessment methodology is a four-step process. 

1. The District Engineer must first determine the public infrastructure
improvements and services that may be provided by the District and
the costs to implement the AA2 CIP.

2. The District Engineer determines the assessable acres that benefit from
the District’s AA2 CIP.

3. A calculation is made to determine the funding amounts necessary to
acquire and/or construct AA2 CIP.

4. This amount is initially divided equally among the benefited
properties within Assessment Area Two on a prorated gross acreage
basis. Ultimately, as land is platted, this amount will be assigned to
each of the benefited properties based on the number of platted units.

1.3 Special Benefits and General Benefits 

Improvements undertaken by the District create special and peculiar benefits to the 
assessable property within Assessment Area Two, different in kind and degree than 
general benefits, for other properties within it’s borders as well as general benefits to 
the public at large. 

However, as discussed within this Assessment Report, these general benefits are 
incidental in nature and are readily distinguishable from the special and peculiar 
benefits which accrue to property within Assessment Area Two within the District. 
The implementation of the AA2 CIP enables properties within Assessment Area Two 
to be developed. Without the District’s AA2 CIP, there would be no infrastructure to 
support development of land within Assessment Area Two within the District. 
Without these improvements, development of the property within Assessment Area 
Two within the District would be prohibited by law. 
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There is no doubt that the general public and property owners outside the District and 
outside of Assessment Area Two within the District will benefit from the provision of 
the District’s AA2 CIP. However, these benefits will be incidental to the District’s AA2 
CIP, which is designed solely to meet the needs of property within Assessment Area 
Two within the District. Properties outside the District boundaries and outside 
Assessment Area Two within the District do not depend upon the District’s AA2 CIP. 
The property owners within Assessment Area Two are therefore receiving special 
benefits not received by those outside the District’s boundaries and outside of 
Assessment Area Two within the District. 

1.4 Requirements of a Valid Assessment Methodology 

There are two requirements under Florida law for a valid special assessment: 

1) The properties must receive a special benefit from the improvements being
paid for.

2) The assessments must be fairly and reasonably allocated to the properties
being assessed.

Florida law provides for a wide application of special assessments that meet these 
two characteristics of special assessments.  

1.5 Special Benefits Exceed the Costs Allocated 

The special benefits provided to the property owners within Assessment Area Two 
within the District are greater than the costs associated with providing these benefits. 
The District Engineer estimates that the District’s AA2 CIP that is necessary to support 
full development of property within Assessment Area Two will cost approximately 
$36,076,911. The District’s underwriter projects that financing costs required to fund 
the infrastructure improvements, the cost of issuance of the Bonds, the funding of debt 
service reserves and capitalized interest, will be $43,420,000. Additionally, any costs 
of the AA2 CIP not funded through the issuance of Bonds will be funded by the 
Developer. Without the AA2 CIP, the property within Assessment Area Two would 
not be able to be developed and occupied by future residents of the community. 

2.0 Assessment Methodology 

2.1 Overview 

The District may to issue up to $43,420,000 in Bonds to fund the District’s AA2 CIP for 
Assessment Area Two, provide for capitalized interest, a debt service reserve account 
and cost of issuance.  It is the purpose of this Assessment Report to allocate the 
$43,420,000 in debt to the properties within Assessment Area Two benefiting from the 
AA2 CIP. 
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Table 1 identifies the land uses as identified by the Developer of the land within 
Assessment Area Two within the District.  The District has a proposed Engineer’s 
Report for the AA2 CIP needed to support the Development within Assessment Area 
Two, these construction costs are outlined in Table 2.  The improvements needed to 
support the Development within Assessment Area Two are described in detail in the 
Engineer’s Report and are estimated to cost $36,076,911.  Based on the estimated costs, 
the size of the Bond issue under current market conditions needed to generate funds 
to pay for the costs of the Project and related costs was determined by the District’s 
underwriter to total approximately $43,420,000.  Table 3 shows the breakdown of the 
Bond sizing. 

2.2 Allocation of Debt 

Allocation of debt is a continuous process until the development plan is completed. 
The AA2 CIP funded by District Bonds benefits all developable acres within 
Assessment Area Two of the District.  

The initial assessments will be levied on an equal basis to all acres within Assessment 
Area Two of the District.  A fair and reasonable methodology allocates the debt 
incurred by the District proportionately to the properties receiving the special benefits. 
At this point all of the lands within Assessment Area Two of the District are benefiting 
from the AA2 CIP. 

Once platting or the recording of declaration of condominium, (“Assigned 
Properties”) has begun, the assessments will be levied to the Assigned Properties 
based on the benefits they receive.  The Unassigned Properties, defined as property 
that has not been platted, assigned development rights or subjected to a declaration of 
condominium, will continue to be assessed on a per acre basis (“Unassigned 
Properties”).  Eventually the Assessment Area Two Development Plan will be 
completed and the debt relating to the Bonds will be allocated to the planned 728 
single family residential units within Assessment Area Two within the District, which 
are the beneficiaries of the AA2 CIP, as depicted in Table 5 and Table 6.  If there are 
changes to the Assessment Area Two Development Plan, a true up of the assessment 
will be calculated to determine if a debt reduction or true-up payment from the 
Developer is required.  The process is outlined in Section 3.0. 

The assignment of debt in this Assessment Report sets forth the process by which debt 
is apportioned.  As mentioned herein, this Assessment Report will be supplemented 
from time to time, including the time Bonds of each series are issued. 
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2.3 Allocation of Benefit 

The AA2 CIP consists of general conditions, grading, roadway, water, reuse, sanitary, 
stormwater, electrical undergrounding, landscape/hardscape improvements and 
associated professional fees. There are five residential product types within the 
Development. Table 4 shows the allocation of benefit to the particular land uses. It is 
important to note that the benefit derived from the AA2 CIP on the particular units 
exceeds the cost that the units will be paying for such benefits.  

2.4 Lienability Test: Special and Peculiar Benefit to the Property 

Construction and/or acquisition by the District of its proposed AA2 CIP relating to 
the Assessment Area Two Development Plan will provide several types of systems, 
facilities and services for its residents. These include general conditions, grading, 
roadway, water, reuse, sanitary, stormwater, electrical undergrounding, 
landscape/hardscape improvements and associated professional fees. These 
improvements accrue in differing amounts and are somewhat dependent on the type 
of land use receiving the special benefits peculiar to those properties, which flow from 
the logical relationship of the improvements to the properties.  

For the provision of AA2 CIP relating to the Assessment Area Two Development, the 
special and peculiar benefits are: 

1) the added use of the property,
2) added enjoyment of the property, and
3) the probability of increased marketability and value of the property.

These special and peculiar benefits are real and ascertainable but are not yet capable 
of being calculated as to value with mathematical certainty.  However, each is more 
valuable than either the cost of, or the actual non-ad valorem special assessment levied 
for the improvement or the debt as allocated. 

2.5 Lienability Test: Reasonable and Fair Apportionment of the Duty to Pay 
Non-Ad Valorem Assessments 

A reasonable estimate of the proportion of special and peculiar benefits received from 
the AA2 CIP described in the Engineer’s Report is delineated in Table 5 (expressed as 
Allocation of Par Debt per Product Type). 

The determination has been made that the duty to pay the non-ad valorem special 
assessments is fairly and reasonably apportioned because the special and peculiar 
benefits to the property derived from the acquisition and/or construction of the 
District’s AA2 CIP relating to the Assessment Area Two Development Plan have been 
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apportioned to the property according to reasonable estimates of the special and 
peculiar benefits provided consistent with the land use categories. 

Accordingly, no acre or parcel of property within the boundaries of  Assessment Area 
Two within the District will have a lien for the payment of any non-ad valorem special 
assessment more than the determined special benefit peculiar to that property and 
therefore, the debt allocation for the AA2 CIP will not be increased more than the debt 
allocation set forth in this Assessment Report.  

In accordance with the benefit allocation suggested for the product types in Table 4, a 
total debt per unit and an annual assessment per unit have been calculated for each 
product type (Table 6). These amounts represent the preliminary anticipated per unit 
debt allocation assuming all anticipated units are built and sold as planned, and the 
entire proposed AA2 CIP is developed or acquired and financed by the District. 

3.0 True Up Mechanism 

Although the District does not process plats, declaration of condominiums, site plans 
or revisions thereto for the developer, it does have an important role to play during 
the course of platting and site planning.  Whenever a plat, declaration of condominium 
or site plan is processed, the District must allocate a portion of its debt to the property 
according to this Assessment Report outlined herein.  In addition, the District must 
also prevent any buildup of debt on Unassigned Property.  Otherwise, the land could 
be fully conveyed and/or platted without all of the debt being allocated.  To preclude 
this, at the time Unassigned Properties become Assigned Properties, the District will 
determine the amount of anticipated assessment revenue that remains on the 
Unassigned Properties, taking into account the proposed plat, or site plan approval. 
If the total anticipated assessment revenue to be generated from the Assigned and 
Unassigned Properties is greater than or equal to the maximum annual debt service, 
then no adjustment is required.  In the case that the revenue generated is less than the 
required amount then a debt reduction or true-up payment by the landowner in the 
amount necessary to reduce the par amount of the outstanding bonds to a level that 
will be supported by the new net annual debt service assessments will be required.   

4.0 Assessment Roll 

The District will initially distribute the liens across the property within Assessment 
Area Two of the District boundaries on a gross acreage basis.  As Assigned Property 
becomes known with certainty, the District will refine its allocation of debt from a per 
acre basis to a per unit basis as shown in Table 7.  If the land use plan changes, then 
the District will update Table 1, 4, 5 & 6 to reflect the changes.  As a result, the 
assessment liens are neither fixed nor are they determinable with certainty on any acre 
of land in the District prior to the time final Assigned Properties become known.  At 
this time the debt associated with the District’s AA2 CIP will be distributed evenly 
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across the acres of Assessment Area Two within the District.  As the development 
process occurs, the debt will be distributed against the Assigned Property in the 
manner described in this Assessment Report.  The current assessment roll is depicted 
in Table 7. 
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TABLE 1
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Product Types Phase 3 Phase 4 Phase 5 Phase 6 Total Units * ERUs per Unit (1) Total ERUs
Single Family - 40' 40 80 41 0 161 0.8 128.8
Single Family - 50' 87 117 107 71 382 1.0 382
Single Family - 60' 74 0 17 33 124 1.2 148.8
Single Family - 65' 0 0 24 0 24 1.3 31.2
Single Family - 70' 0 0 12 25 37 1.4 51.8
Total Units 201 197 201 129 728 743

(1) Benefit is allocated on an ERU basis; based on density of planned development, with Single Family 50' = 1 ERU

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 2
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
INFRASTRUCTURE COST ESTIMATES
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Capital Improvement Plan ("CIP") For Assessment Area Two (1) Total Cost Estimate
General Conditions 1,093,955$  
Grading 5,965,489$  
Roadway 6,835,136$  
Water 3,317,140$  
Reuse 3,127,307$  
Sanitary 4,340,296$  
Stormwater 3,958,703$  
Electrical Undergrounding 1,569,750$  
Landscape/Hardscape 2,003,751$  
Professional 3,865,383$  

36,076,911$  

(1) A detailed description of these improvements is provided in the Master
Engineer's Report dated October 18, 2022

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 3
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
BOND SIZING
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Description Total
Construction Funds 36,076,911$   
Debt Service Reserve 3,324,993$   
Capitalized Interest 2,822,300$   
Underwriters Discount 868,400$   
Cost of Issuance 327,397$   
Contingency

Par Amount* 43,420,000$   

Bond Assumptions:
Average Coupon 6.50%
Amortization 30 years
Capitalized Interest 12 Months
Debt Service Reserve Max Annual D/S
Underwriters Discount 2%

* Par amount is subject to change based on the actual terms at the sale of the bonds

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 4
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF BENEFIT
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
ERU 

Factor
Total 
ERUs % of Total ERUs

Total 
Improvements 

Costs Per 
Product Type

Improvement 
Costs Per 

Unit
Single Family - 40' 161 0.8 128.8 17.34%  $    6,257,347 38,866$       
Single Family - 50' 382 1 382 51.44%  $  18,558,282 48,582$       
Single Family - 60' 124 1.2 148.8 20.04%  $    7,228,985 58,298$       
Single Family - 65' 24 1.3 31.2 4.20%  $    1,515,755 63,156$       
Single Family - 70' 37 1.4 51.8 6.98%  $    2,516,542 68,015$       

Totals 728 743 100.00% 36,076,911$   

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 5
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
ALLOCATION OF TOTAL BENEFIT/PAR DEBT TO EACH PRODUCT TYPE
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
Total 
ERUs

% of Total 
ERUs

Total 
Improvements 

Costs Per Product 
Type

Allocation of Par 
Debt Per Product 

Type
 Par Debt Per 

Unit
Single Family - 40' 161 128.8 17.34%  $  6,257,347  $  7,530,967 46,776.19$ 
Single Family - 50' 382 382 51.44%  $  18,558,282  $  22,335,632 58,470.24$ 
Single Family - 60' 124 148.8 20.04%  $  7,228,985  $  8,700,372 70,164.29$ 
Single Family - 65' 24 31.2 4.20%  $  1,515,755  $  1,824,271 76,011.31$ 
Single Family - 70' 37 51.8 6.98%  $  2,516,542  $  3,028,758 81,858.34$ 

Totals 728 743 100% 36,076,911$   43,420,000$   

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 6
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PAR DEBT AND ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR EACH PRODUCT TYPE
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Product Types
No. of 

Units *
Total 
ERUs

% of 
Total 
ERUs

Allocation of 
Par Debt Per 
Product Type

Total Par 
Debt Per 

Unit

Maximum 
Annual Debt 

Service

Net Annual 
Debt 

Assessment 
Per Unit 

Gross Annual 
Debt 

Assessment 
Per Unit (1)

Single Family - 40' 161 128.8 17%  $  7,530,967  $  46,776  $  576,702  $  3,582.00 3,810.64$    
Single Family - 50' 382 382 51%  $  22,335,632  $  58,470  $  1,710,406  $  4,477.50 4,763.30$    
Single Family - 60' 124 148.8 20%  $  8,700,372  $  70,164  $  666,252  $  5,373.00 5,715.96$    
Single Family - 65' 24 31.2 4%  $  1,824,271  $  76,011  $  139,698  $  5,820.75 6,192.29$    
Single Family - 70' 37 51.8 7%  $  3,028,758  $  81,858  $  231,935  $  6,268.50 6,668.62$    

Totals 728 743 100% 43,420,000$  3,324,993$   

(1) This amount includes collection fees and early payment discounts when collected on the County Tax Bill

* Unit mix is subject to change based on marketing and other factors

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC
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TABLE 7
LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL
MASTER METHODOLOGY FOR ASSESSMENT AREA TWO

Owner Property* Acres

Total Par Debt 
Allocation Per 

Acre
 Total Par Debt 

Allocated

Net Annual Debt 
Assessment 
Allocation 

Gross Annual 
Debt Assessment 

Allocation (1)

Hanover Laviance, LLC 312125000400001000 98.30 160,755$   15,802,244$   1,210,095$   1,287,336$   
Hanover Laviance, LLC 322125000300001500 9.10 160,755$   1,462,873$   112,023$   119,173$   
Hanover Laviance, LLC 312125000100000300 41.50 160,755$   6,671,344$   510,874$   543,483$   
Hanover Laviance, LLC 322125000200000800 21.10 160,755$   3,391,936$   259,746$   276,325$   
Hanover Laviance, LLC 312125000400000700 40.30 160,755$   6,478,438$   496,102$   527,768$   
Hanover Laviance, LLC 322125000200000900 20.10 160,755$   3,231,181$   247,436$   263,229$   
Hanover Laviance, LLC 322125000300001600 40 160,755$   6,381,984$   488,716$   519,911$   

Totals 270.10 43,420,000$   3,324,993$   3,537,226$   

(1) This amount includes 6% to cover collection fees and early payment discounts when collected utilizing the uniform method.

Annual Assessment Periods 30
Average Coupon Rate (%) 6.50%
Maximum Annual Debt Service $3,324,993

* - See Metes and Bounds, attached as Exhibit A

Prepared by: Governmental Management Services - Central Florida, LLC



SECTION 3 



SECTION 4 
  



1 

RESOLUTION 2023-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT AUTHORIZING DISTRICT PROJECTS FOR 

CONSTRUCTION AND/OR ACQUISITION OF INFRASTRUCTURE 

IMPROVEMENTS; EQUALIZING, APPROVING, CONFIRMING, AND 

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON PROPERTY SPECIALLY 

BENEFITED BY SUCH PROJECTS TO PAY THE COST THEREOF; 

PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT AND THE COLLECTION OF SUCH 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS BY THE METHODS PROVIDED FOR BY 

CHAPTERS 170, 190, AND 197, FLORIDA STATUTES; CONFIRMING 

THE DISTRICT'S INTENTION TO ISSUE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 

REVENUE BONDS; MAKING PROVISIONS FOR TRANSFERS OF REAL 

PROPERTY TO GOVERNMENTAL BODIES; PROVIDING FOR THE 

RECORDING OF AN ASSESSMENT NOTICE; PROVIDING FOR 

SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Lake Emma Community Development District (“District”) previously 

indicated its intention to construct certain types of infrastructure improvements and to finance such 

infrastructure improvements through the issuance of bonds, which bonds would be repaid by the 

imposition of special assessments on benefited property within the District; and 

WHEREAS, the District Board of Supervisors (“Board”) noticed and conducted a public 

hearing on October 26, 2022, pursuant to Chapters 170, 190, and 197, Florida Statutes, relating to 

the imposition, levy, collection and enforcement of such assessments. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 

OF SUPERVISORS OF THE LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1.  AUTHORITY FOR THIS RESOLUTION.  This Resolution is adopted 

pursuant to Chapters 170, 190, and 197, Florida Statutes, including without limitation, section 

170.08, Florida Statutes. 

SECTION 2.  FINDINGS.  The Board hereby finds and determines as follows: 

(a) The District is a local unit of special-purpose government organized and existing under

and pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as amended. 

(b) The District is authorized by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, to finance, fund, plan,

establish, acquire, install, equip, operate, extend, construct, or reconstruct roadway improvements, 

stormwater management and control facilities, water and wastewater systems, reclaimed water 

facilities, conservation and mitigation areas, differential cost of undergrounding electric utilities, 

landscaping, irrigation and other infrastructure projects and services necessitated by the 
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development of, and serving certain lands within Phases 3-6 of the development, the District 

(together the “Area Two Project”), as further described in the Supplemental Engineer’s Report 

Describing Master Capital Improvement Plan for Phases 3-6, dated October 18, 2022

(the “Engineer’s Report”) attached as Exhibit A hereto and incorporated herein by this 

reference. 

(c) The District is authorized by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, to levy and impose special

assessments to pay all, or any part of, the cost of such infrastructure projects and services and to 

issue special assessment revenue bonds payable from such special assessments as provided in 

Chapters 170, 190, and 197, Florida Statutes. 

(d) It is necessary to the public health, safety and welfare and in the best interests of the

District that (i) the District provide the Area Two Project, the nature and location of which was 

initially described in Resolution 2022-05 and is shown in the Engineer’s Report, and which Area 

Two Project’s plans and specifications are on file at 291 East Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida, 

32801 (“District Records Offices”); (ii) the cost of such Area Two Project be assessed against 

the lands specially benefited by such Area Two Project; and (iii) the District issue bonds to 

provide funds for such purposes pending the receipt of such special assessments. 

(e) The provision of said Area Two Project, the levying of such Area Two Assessments

(hereinafter defined) and the sale and issuance of such bonds serves a proper, essential, and valid 

public purpose and is in the best interests of the District, its landowners, and residents. 

(f) In order to provide funds with which to pay all or a portion of the costs of the Area

Two Project which are to be assessed against the benefitted properties, pending the collection of 

such Assessments, it is necessary for the District from time to time to sell and issue its special 

assessment revenue bonds, in one or more series (the “Bonds”). 

(g) By Resolution 2022-05, the Board determined to provide the Area Two Project and to

defray the costs thereof by making Assessments on benefited property and expressed an intention 

to issue Bonds, notes or other specific financing mechanisms to provide a portion of the funds 

needed for the Area Two Project prior to the collection of such Assessments.  Resolution 2022-05 

was adopted in compliance with the requirements of section 170.03, Florida Statutes, and prior to 

the time it was adopted, the requirements of section 170.04, Florida Statutes, had been met. 

(h) As directed by Resolution 2022-05, said Resolution 2022-05 was published as

required by section 170.05, Florida Statutes, and a copy of the publisher's affidavit of publication 

is on file with the Secretary of the District. 

(i) As directed by Resolution 2022-05, a preliminary assessment roll was adopted and filed

with the Board as required by Section 170.06, Florida Statutes. 

(j) As required by section 170.07, Florida Statutes, upon completion of the preliminary

assessment roll, the Board adopted Resolution 2022-06, fixing the time and place of a public 

hearing at which owners of the property to be assessed and other persons interested therein may 

appear before the Board and be heard as to (1) the propriety and advisability of making the 

infrastructure improvements, (2) the cost thereof, (3) the manner of payment therefore, and (4) the 
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amount thereof to be assessed against each specially benefited property or parcel and provided for 

publication of notice of such public hearing and individual mailed notice in accordance with 

Chapters 170, 190, and 197, Florida Statutes. However, as a result of Hurricane Ian making 

landfall in the State of Florida around the date and time of such hearing, the District Manager, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Board, reset the hearing at the time and place set forth in 

Resolution 2023-__. 

(k) Notice of such public hearing was given by publication and also by mail as required

by Section 170.07, Florida Statutes.  Affidavits as to such publications and mailings are on file in 

the office of the Secretary of the District. 

(l) On October 26, 2022, at the time and place specified in Resolution 2023-__ and the

notice referred to in paragraph (k) above, the Board met as an Equalization Board, conducted such 

public hearing, and heard and considered all complaints and testimony as to the matters described 

in paragraph (j) above.  The Board has made such modifications in the preliminary assessment roll 

as it deems necessary, just and right in the making of the final assessment roll. 

(m) Having considered the estimated costs of the Area Two Project, estimates of financing

costs and all complaints and evidence presented at such public hearing, the Board further finds and 

determines: 

(i) that the estimated costs of the Area Two Project are as specified in the

Engineer’s Report, which Engineer’s Report is hereby adopted and approved, and

that the amount of such costs is reasonable and proper; and

(ii) it is reasonable, proper, just and right to assess the cost of such Area Two

Project against the properties specially benefited thereby using the method

determined by the Board set forth in the Master Assessment Methodology for

Assessment Area Two dated October 26, 2022 (the “Area Two

Assessment Methodology,” attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated

herein by this reference), for the Bonds, which results in the special assessments

set forth on the final assessment roll included within such Exhibit B

(the “Area Two Assessments”); and

(iii) the Area Two Assessment Methodology is hereby approved, adopted and

confirmed.  The District ratifies its use in connection with the issuance of the

Bonds;

(iv) it is hereby declared that the Area Two Project will constitute a special benefit

to all parcels of real property listed on said final assessment roll and that the benefit,

in the case of each such parcel, will be equal to or in excess of the Area Two

Assessments thereon when allocated as set forth in Exhibit B;

(v) it is in the best interests of the District that the Area Two Assessments be

paid and collected as herein provided; and
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(vi) it is reasonable, proper, just and right for the District to utilize the true-up

mechanisms and calculations contained in the Area Two Assessment Methodology

in order to ensure that all parcels of real property benefiting from the Area Two

Project are assessed accordingly and that sufficient assessment receipts are being

generated in order to pay the corresponding bond debt-service when due;

SECTION 3.  AUTHORIZATION OF DISTRICT AREA TWO PROJECT.  That 

certain Area Two Project for construction of infrastructure improvements initially described in 

Resolution 2022-05, and more specifically identified and described in Exhibit A attached hereto, 

is hereby authorized and approved and the proper officers, employees and/or agents of the District 

are hereby authorized and directed to take such further action as may be necessary or desirable to 

cause the same to be made. 

SECTION 4.  ESTIMATED COST OF IMPROVEMENTS.  The total estimated costs 

of the Area Two Project and the costs to be paid by Area Two Assessments on all specially 

benefited property are set forth in Exhibits A and B, respectively, hereto. 

SECTION 5.  EQUALIZATION, APPROVAL, CONFIRMATION AND LEVY OF 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.  The Area Two Assessments on the parcels specially benefited by 

the Area Two Project, all as specified in the final assessment roll set forth in Exhibit B, attached 

hereto, are hereby equalized, approved, confirmed and levied.  Immediately following the adoption 

of this Resolution these Area Two Assessments, as reflected in Exhibit B, attached hereto, shall 

be recorded by the Secretary of the Board of the District in a special book, to be known as the 

“Improvement Lien Book.” The Area Two Assessment against each respective parcel shown on 

such final assessment roll and interest, costs and penalties thereon, as hereafter provided, shall be 

and shall remain a legal, valid and binding first lien on such parcel until paid and such lien shall 

be coequal with the lien of all state, county, district, municipal or other governmental taxes and 

superior in dignity to all other liens, titles, and claims.  Prior to the issuance of any Bonds, including 

refunding bonds, the District may, by subsequent resolution, adjust the acreage assigned to 

particular parcel identification numbers listed on the final assessment roll to reflect accurate 

apportionment of acreage within the District amongst individual parcel identification numbers. 

The District may make any other such acreage and boundary adjustments to parcels listed on the 

final assessment roll as may be necessary in the best interests of the District as determined by the 

Board by subsequent resolution.  Any such adjustment in the assessment roll shall be consistent 

with the requirements of law.  In the event the issuance of Bonds, including refunding bonds, by 

the District would result in a decrease of the Area Two Assessments, then the District shall by 

subsequent resolution, adopted within sixty (60) days of the sale of such Bonds at a publicly 

noticed meeting and without the need for further public hearing, evidence such a decrease and 

amend the final assessment roll as shown in the Improvement Lien Book to reflect such a decrease. 

SECTION 6.  FINALIZATION OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.  When the entire Area 

Two Project has both been constructed or otherwise provided to the satisfaction of the Board, the 

Board shall adopt a resolution accepting the same and determining the actual costs (including 

financing costs) thereof, as required by sections 170.08 and 170.09, Florida Statutes.  Pursuant to 

the provisions of section 170.08, Florida Statutes, regarding completion of a project funded by a 

particular series of bonds, the District shall credit to each Area Two Assessment the difference, if 
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any, between the Area Two Assessment as hereby made, approved and confirmed and the 

proportionate part of the actual costs of the Area Two Project, as finally determined upon 

completion thereof, but in no event shall the final amount of any such special assessment exceed 

the amount of benefits originally assessed hereunder.  In making such credits, no credit shall be 

given for bond financing costs, capitalized interest, funded reserves or bond discounts.  Such 

credits, if any, shall be entered in the Improvement Lien Book.  Once the final amount of Area 

Two Assessments for the entire Area Two Project has been determined, the term “Area Two 

Assessment” shall, with respect to each parcel, mean the sum of the costs of the Area Two Project. 

SECTION 7.  PAYMENT OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND METHOD OF 

COLLECTION. 

(a) The Area Two Assessments may be paid in not more than thirty (30) substantially equal

consecutive annual installments of principal and interest.  The Area Two Assessments may be paid 

in full without interest at any time within thirty (30) days after the completion of the Area Two 

Project and the adoption by the Board of a resolution accepting the Area Two Project, unless such 

option has been waived by the owner of the land subject to the Area Two Assessments; provided, 

however, that the Board shall at any time make such adjustments by resolution, at a noticed 

meeting of the Board, to that payment schedule as may be necessary and in the best interests of 

the District to account for changes in long and short term debt as actually issued by the District. 

All impact fee credits received and/or value received for impact fee credits shall be applied against 

the Area Two Project costs and/or the outstanding indebtedness of any debt issuance that funded 

the improvement giving rise to the credits which application may be addressed by such resolutions. 

At any time subsequent to thirty (30) days after the Area Two Project has been completed and a 

resolution accepting the Area Two Project has been adopted by the Board, the Area Two 

Assessments may be prepaid in full including interest amounts to the next succeeding interest 

payment date or to the second succeeding interest payment date if such a prepayment is made 

within forty-five (45) calendar days before an interest payment date. The owner of property subject 

to Area Two Assessments may prepay the entire remaining balance of the Area Two Assessments 

at any time, or a portion of the remaining balance of the Assessment one time if there is also paid, 

in addition to the prepaid principal balance of the Assessment, an amount equal to the interest that 

would otherwise be due on such prepaid amount on the next succeeding interest payment date, or, 

if prepaid during the forty-five day (45) period preceding such interest payment date, to the interest 

payment date following such next succeeding interest payment date.  Prepayment of Area Two 

Assessments does not entitle the property owner to any discounts for early payment.   

(b) The District may elect to use the method of collecting Area Two Assessments

authorized by sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes (the “Uniform Method”). The 

District has heretofore taken or will use its best efforts to take as timely required, any necessary 

actions to comply with the provisions of said sections 197.3632 and 197.3635, Florida Statutes.  

Such Area Two Assessments may be subject to all of the collection provisions of Chapter 197, 

Florida Statutes.  Notwithstanding the above, in the event the Uniform Method of collecting its 

special or non-ad valorem assessments is not available to the District in any year, or if determined 

by the District to be in its best interest, the Area Two Assessments may be collected as is otherwise 

permitted by law.  The District may, in its sole discretion, collect Area Two Assessments by 

directly assessing landowner(s) and enforcing said collection in any manner authorized by law. 
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(c) For each year the District uses the Uniform Method, the District shall enter into an

agreement with the Tax Collector of Lake County who may notify each owner of a lot or parcel 

within the District of the amount of the special assessment, including interest thereon, in the 

manner provided in section 197.3635, Florida Statutes. 

SECTION 8.  APPLICATION OF TRUE-UP PAYMENTS.  

(a) Pursuant to the Area Two Assessment Methodology, attached hereto as Exhibit B, there

may be required from time to time certain true-up payments.  As parcels of land or lots are platted, 

the Area Two Assessments securing the Bonds shall be allocated as set forth in the Area Two 

Assessment Methodology.  In furtherance thereof, at such time as parcels or land or lots are platted, 

it shall be an express condition of the lien established by this Resolution that any and all initial 

plats of any portion of the lands within the District, as the District’s boundaries may be amended 

from time to time, shall be presented to the District Manager for review, approval and calculation 

of the percentage of acres and numbers of units which will be, after the plat, considered to be 

developed.  No further action by the Board of Supervisors shall be required. The District’s review 

shall be limited solely to this function and the enforcement of the lien established by this 

Resolution.  The District Manager shall cause the Area Two Assessments to be reallocated to the 

units being platted and the remaining property in accordance with Exhibit B, cause such 

reallocation to be recorded in the District’s Improvement Lien Book, and shall perform the true-

up calculations described in Exhibit B, which process is incorporated herein as if fully set forth.  

Any resulting true-up payment shall become due and payable that tax year by the landowner(s) of 

record of the remaining unplatted property, in addition to the regular assessment installment 

payable with respect to such remaining unplatted acres.   

(b) The District will take all necessary steps to ensure that true-up payments are made in

a timely fashion to ensure its debt service obligations are met.  The District shall record all true-

up payments in its Improvement Lien Book. 

(c) The foregoing is based on the District’s understanding that Lennar Homes, LLC, the

current landowner and developer, intends to develop the unit numbers and types shown in Exhibit 

B, on the net developable acres and is intended to provide a formula to ensure that the appropriate 

ratio of the Area Two Assessments to gross acres is maintained if fewer units are developed.  

However, no action by the District prohibits more than the maximum units shown in Exhibit B 

from being developed.  In no event shall the District collect Area Two Assessments pursuant to 

this Resolution in excess of the total debt service related to the Area Two Project, including all 

costs of financing and interest.  The District recognizes that such events as regulatory requirements 

and market conditions may affect the timing and scope of the development in the District.  If the 

strict application of the true-up methodology, as described in the Area Two Assessment 

Methodology, to any assessment reallocation pursuant to this paragraph would result in Area Two 

Assessments collected in excess of the District's total debt service obligation for the Area Two 

Project, the Board shall by resolution take appropriate action to equitably reallocate the Area Two 

Assessments.  Further, upon the District’s review of the final plat for the developable acres, any 

unallocated Area Two Assessments shall become due and payable and must be paid prior to the 

District’s approval of that plat. 
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(d) The application of the monies received from true-up payments or Area Two

Assessments to the actual debt service obligations of the District, whether long term or short term, 

shall be set forth in the supplemental assessment resolution adopted for each series of Bonds 

actually issued.  Such subsequent resolution shall be adopted at a noticed meeting of the District, 

and shall set forth the actual amounts financed, costs of issuance, expected costs of collection, and 

the total amount of the assessments pledged to that issue, which amount shall be consistent with 

the lien imposed by this Resolution.  Each such supplemental resolution shall also address the 

allocation of any impact fee credits expected to be received from the provision of the Area Two 

Project funded by the corresponding series of Bonds issued or to be issued. 

SECTION 9. GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; TRANSFERS OF PROPERTY TO 

UNITS OF LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.  Property owned by units of 

local, state, and federal government shall not be subject to the Area Two Assessments without 

specific consent thereto.  If at any time, any real property on which Area Two Assessments are 

imposed by this Resolution is sold or otherwise transferred to a unit of local, state, or federal 

government (without consent of such governmental unit to the imposition of Area Two 

Assessments thereon), all future unpaid Area Two Assessments for such tax parcel shall become 

due and payable immediately prior to such transfer without any further action of the District. 

SECTION 10.  ASSESSMENT NOTICE. The District’s Secretary is hereby directed to 

record a general Notice of Area Two Assessments in the Official Records of Lake County, Florida, 

which shall be updated from time to time in a manner consistent with changes in the boundaries 

of the District.   

SECTION 11.  SEVERABILITY.  If any section or part of a section of this Resolution 

be declared invalid or unconstitutional, the validity, force and effect of any other section or part of 

a section of this Resolution shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless it clearly appears that 

such other section or part of a section of this Resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon 

the section or part of a section so held to be invalid or unconstitutional. 

SECTION 12.  CONFLICTS.  All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are, to 

the extent of such conflict, superseded and repealed. 

SECTION 13.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall become effective upon its 

adoption. 

[signatures contained on following page]
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PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 26th DAY OF OCTOBER 2022. 

LAKE EMMA COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

________________________________ ____________________________________ 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman, Board of Supervisors 

Exhibit A: 

Exhibit B:  

Supplemental Engineer’s Report Describing Master Capital Improvement Plan 

for Phases 3-6, dated October 18, 2022

Master Special Assessment Methodology for Assessment Area Two, dated 

October 26, 2022
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Bank Date Check # Amount

General Fund 9/30/22 118 840.50$   
10/6/22 119 127.50$   

10/12/22 120-121 5,975.82$   
10/19/22 122-123 1,182.50$   

8,126.32$   

8,126.32$   

Lake Emma
Community Development District

Summary of Checks

September 20, 2022 to October 19, 2022



AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN 10/19/22 PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 09/20/2022 - 10/19/2022 *** LAKE EMMA - GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS AMOUNT #

 9/30/22 00014 9/26/22 3110962  202208 310-51300-31500 * 840.50
CERT.OF COMPLET/DEFICIT

KUTAK ROCK LLP 840.50 000118
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/06/22 00007 9/26/22 2175240  202208 310-51300-31100 * 127.50

GEN.ENG.SVC.SURVEY QUESTN
DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC 127.50 000119

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00010 10/07/22 96716    202210 320-53800-46200 * 1,959.00

MTHLY GROUNDS MNT OCT22
CHERRYLAKE INC 1,959.00 000120

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/22 00001 10/01/22 52 202210 310-51300-34000 * 2,916.67

MANAGEMENT FEES OCT22
10/01/22 52 202210 310-51300-35200 * 66.67

WEBSITE ADMIN OCT22
10/01/22 52 202210 310-51300-35100 * 108.33

INFORMATION TECH OCT22
10/01/22 52 202210 310-51300-31300 * 291.67

DISSEMINATION FEE OCT22
10/01/22 52 202210 310-51300-51000 * .09

OFFICE SUPPLIES
10/01/22 52 202210 310-51300-42000 * 8.39

POSTAGE
10/01/22 53 202210 320-53800-12000 * 625.00

FIELD MANAGEMENT OCT22
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 4,016.82 000121

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/22 00003 10/03/22 87402    202210 310-51300-54000 * 175.00

FY23 ANNUAL DISTRICT FEE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 175.00 000122

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/19/22 00014 10/18/22 3124644  202209 310-51300-31500 * 1,007.50

PRP RESOLUTION/MEMO/PROJ
KUTAK ROCK LLP 1,007.50 000123

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A 8,126.32

TOTAL FOR REGISTER 8,126.32

LKEM LAKE EMMA CDD  TVISCARRA 
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General Debt Service Capital Projects Total
Fund Fund Fund 2022

ASSETS:
CASH $50,902 --- --- $50,902
PREPAID EXPENSES $10,645 --- --- $10,645
INVESTMENTS
SERIES 2021
     RESERVE --- $196,944 --- $196,944
     REVENUE --- $132,976 --- $132,976
     CONSTRUCTION --- --- $12 $12

TOTAL ASSETS $61,547 $329,919 $12 $391,478

LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $1,135 --- --- $1,135

FUND EQUITY:
FUND BALANCES:
     RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE --- $329,919 --- $329,919
     RESTRICTED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS --- --- $12 $12
     UNASSIGNED $60,412 --- --- $60,412

TOTAL  LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $61,547 $329,919 $12 $391,478

LAKE EMMA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

 BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2022

1



ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/22 THRU 9/30/22 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSESSMENTS - OUTSIDE AA1 $74,749 $74,749 $74,749 $0
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSESSMENTS - AA1 $42,369 $42,369 $42,514 $145
MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS - AA1 $46,008 $46,008 $46,057 $49

 DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS $0 $0 $5,251 $5,251  

TOTAL  REVENUES $163,126 $163,126 $168,571 $5,445

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:

SUPERVISORS FEES $12,000 $12,000 $1,600 $10,400
FICA EXPENSE $918 $918 $122 $796
ENGINEERING $12,000 $12,000 $11,383 $618
ATTORNEY $25,000 $25,000 $8,445 $16,555
DISSEMINATION $3,500 $3,500 $3,500 ($0)
ARBITRAGE $450 $450 $450 $0
ANNUAL AUDIT $4,500 $4,500 $4,400 $100
TRUSTEE FEES $5,000 $5,000 $4,041 $959
ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
MANAGEMENT FEES $35,000 $35,000 $35,000 ($0)
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY $1,050 $1,050 $1,050 $0
WEBSITE MAINTENANCE $600 $600 $600 $0
TELEPHONE $300 $300 $0 $300
POSTAGE $1,000 $1,000 $165 $835
INSURANCE $5,500 $5,500 $5,251 $249
PRINTING & BINDING $1,000 $1,000 $65 $935
LEGAL ADVERTISING $2,500 $2,500 $250 $2,250
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES $1,000 $1,000 $442 $558
PROPERTY TAXES $0 $0 $17 ($17)
OFFICE SUPPLIES $625 $625 $2 $623
DUES, LICENSE & SUBSCRIPTIONS $175 $175 $175 $0

FIELD:

FIELD SERVICES $7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $0
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $23,508 $23,508 $23,508 $0
CONTINGENCY $10,000 $10,000 $0 $10,000
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $5,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $163,126 $163,126 $112,966 $50,160

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0 $55,606

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $4,806

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $60,412

LAKE EMMA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending September 30, 2022
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ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/22 THRU 9/30/22 VARIANCE

REVENUES:

ASSESSMENTS $393,888 $393,888 $394,752 $864
INTEREST $0 $0 $956 $956

TOTAL  REVENUES $393,888 $393,888 $395,709 $1,821

EXPENDITURES:

INTEREST - 12/15 $125,850 $125,850 $125,850 $0
PRINCIPAL - 06/15 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 $0
INTEREST - 06/15 $125,850 $125,850 $125,850 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $391,700 $391,700 $391,700 $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $2,188 $4,009

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $125,853 $325,911

FUND BALANCE - Ending $128,041 $329,919

LAKE EMMA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending September 30, 2022

SERIES 2021
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ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 9/30/22 THRU 9/30/22 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
 
INTEREST $0 $0 $165 $165

TOTAL  REVENUES $0 $0 $165 $165

EXPENDITURES:

CAPITAL OUTLAY - CONSTRUCTION $0 $0 $6,512,707 ($6,512,707)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $6,512,707 ($6,512,707)

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $0 ($6,512,542)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $6,512,554

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $12

LAKE EMMA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
SERIES 2021

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending September 30, 2022
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Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sept Total
REVENUES:

ADMIN ASSESSMENTS - OUTSIDE AA1 $0 $0 $37,375 $18,687 $0 $0 $18,687 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $74,749
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSESSMENTS - AA1 $0 $0 $40,237 $0 $1,627 $541 $0 $108 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,514
MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS - AA1 $0 $0 $43,590 $0 $1,763 $586 $0 $117 $0 $0 $0 $0 $46,057
DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS $5,251 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,251

TOTAL REVENUES $5,251 $0 $121,202 $18,687 $3,390 $1,127 $18,687 $226 $0 $0 $0 $0 $168,571

EXPENDITURES:

ADMINISTRATIVE:
SUPERVISOR FEES $400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $400 $400 $0 $0 $400 $0 $0 $1,600
FICA EXPENSE $31 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31 $31 $0 $0 $31 $0 $0 $122
ENGINEERING $470 $588 $1,528 $353 $0 $0 $0 $1,178 $7,140 $0 $128 $0 $11,383
ATTORNEY $1,513 $0 $1,227 $757 $434 $862 $582 $256 $185 $783 $841 $1,008 $8,445
DISSEMINATION $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $292 $3,500
ARBITRAGE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450
ANNUAL AUDIT $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $3,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,400
TRUSTEE FEES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,041 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,041
ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
MANAGEMENT FEES $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $2,917 $35,000
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY $88 $88 $88 $88 $88 $88 $88 $88 $88 $88 $88 $88 $1,050
WEBSITE INFORMATION $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $50 $600
TELEPHONE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POSTAGE $3 $3 $2 $7 $49 $2 $4 $85 $4 $2 $3 $2 $165
INSURANCE $5,251 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,251
PRINTING & BINDING $23 $5 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4 $4 $6 $0 $23 $0 $65
LEGAL ADVERTISING $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $250
OTHER CURRENT CHARGES $30 $35 $38 $38 $38 $30 $39 $38 $38 $38 $38 $39 $442
PROPERTY TAXES $0 $17 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17
OFFICE SUPPLIES $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2
DUES, LICENSES & SUBSCRIPTIONS $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175

FIELD:
FIELD SERVICES $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $625 $7,500
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $1,959 $23,508
CONTINGENCY $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $18,825 $6,578 $8,725 $8,084 $9,852 $7,255 $11,030 $7,941 $13,303 $7,433 $6,962 $6,978 $112,966

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($13,574) ($6,578) $112,478 $10,603 ($6,461) ($6,127) $7,657 ($7,715) ($13,303) ($7,433) ($6,962) ($6,978) $55,606

LAKE EMMA
Community Development District
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Community Development District
Developer Contributions/Due from Developer

Funding Prepared Payment Check Total General General Over and
Request Date Received Amount Funding Fund Fund (short)

# Date Request Portion (21)* Portion (22) Balance Due

13 8/30/21 9/27/21 8,723.94$   8,723.94$   3,472.94$   5,251.00$   -$  
14 9/19/21 10/15/21 5,764.83$   5,764.83$   5,764.83$   -$  -$  
15 10/19/21 11/22/21 1,004.00$   1,004.00$   1,004.00$   -$  -$  

Due from Developer 15,492.77$   15,492.77$   10,241.77$   5,251.00$   -$  

Total Developer Contributions FY22 5,251.00$   

LAKE EMMA
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INTEREST RATE:
MATURITY DATE: 6/15/2051
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $196,944
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $196,944

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 9/30/21 $7,040,000
LESS: PRINCIPAL CALL - 6/15/22 ($140,000)
CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $6,900,000

LAKE EMMA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

LONG TERM DEBT REPORT

SERIES 2021, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS

2.500%, 3.100%, 3.500%, 4.000%
ASSESSMENT AREA ONE
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GROSS ASSESSMENTS 94,018.23$     45,073.55$    48,944.68$     
CERTIFIED NET ASSESSMENTS 88,377.14$     42,369.14$    46,008.00$     

48% 52%
GROSS ASSESSMENTS COMMISSIONS INTEREST NET ASSESSMENTS GENERAL FUND GENERAL FUND

DATE DISTRIBUTION RECEIVED DISCOUNTS PAID INCOME RECEIVED ADMIN AA1 FIELD AA1

12/13/21 ACH 69,754.11$     2,790.27$     1,339.28$     -$    65,624.56$     31,499.79$    34,124.77$     
12/22/21 ACH 19,348.71$     773.97$     371.49$     -$    18,203.25$     8,737.56$    9,465.69$     
2/28/22 ACH 3,530.17$     70.59$     69.19$     -$    3,390.39$     1,627.39$    1,763.00$     
3/22/22 ACH 1,161.81$     11.62$     23.01$     -$    1,127.18$     541.05$    586.13$     
5/25/22 ACH 230.13$     -$    4.60$     -$    225.53$     108.25$    117.28$     

-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    

TOTAL COLLECTED 94,024.93$    3,646.45$     1,807.57$     -$   88,570.91$    42,514.04$    46,056.87$     

PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 100% 100%

419,029.71$    
393,887.93$    

100%
GROSS ASSESSMENTS COMMISSIONS INTEREST NET ASSESSMENTS DEBT SERVICE

DATE DISTRIBUTION RECEIVED DISCOUNTS PAID INCOME RECEIVED FUND

12/13/21 ACH 309,888.65$     12,395.04$     5,949.87$     -$    291,543.74$     291,543.74$    
12/22/21 ACH 87,244.82$     3,489.48$     1,675.11$     -$    82,080.23$     82,080.23$    
2/28/22 ACH 15,698.78$     314.04$     307.69$     -$    15,077.05$     15,077.05$    
3/22/22 ACH 5,213.66$     52.14$     103.23$     -$    5,058.29$     5,058.29$    
5/25/22 ACH 1,013.32$     -$    20.27$     -$    993.05$     993.05$    

-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    
-$     -$    -$    -$    -$    -$    

TOTAL COLLECTED 419,059.23$    16,250.70$     8,056.17$     -$   394,752.36$    394,752.36$    
PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 100%

HANOVER LAVIANCE LLC $74,749.32 $74,749.32

DATE DUE CHECK NET AMOUNT GENERAL
 RECEIVED DATE NO. ASSESSED RECEIVED FUND

1/4/22 12/1/21 2021 37,374.66$     37,374.66$     37,374.66$     
1/26/22 2/1/22 2065 18,687.33$     18,687.33$     18,687.33$     
4/27/22 5/1/22 2229 18,687.33$     18,687.33$     18,687.33$     

74,749.32$     74,749.32$     74,749.32$     

DEBT SERVICE

DIRECT BILLED ASSESSMENTS

LAKE EMMA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

FY2022
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

MAINTENANCE
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Date Req.# Contractor Description Requisitions
Fiscal Year 2021

6/25/21 1 HOPPING, GREEN & SAMS INV# 121483 & 122190 - PROJ. CONSTR. - FEB. & MAR.21 1,564.00$    
6/25/21 2 HOPPING, GREEN & SAMS INV# 122556 - PROJECT CONSTRUCTION - APRIL 2021 267.46$    
6/25/21 3 HOPPING, GREEN & SAMS INV# 120820 - PROJECT CONSTRUCTION - JANUARY 2021 346.00$    
8/17/21 4 HOPPING, GREEN & SAMS INV# 124131 - PROJECT CONSTRUCTION - JUNE 2021 1,224.00$    
9/16/21 5 HOPPING, GREEN & SAMS INV# 124638 - PROJECT CONSTRUCTION - JULY 2021 976.00$    

TOTAL 4,377.46$    

Fiscal Year 2021
4/1/21 INTEREST 2.14$    
5/3/21 INTEREST 32.07$    
6/2/21 INTEREST 33.14$    
7/2/21 INTEREST 32.07$    
8/2/21 INTEREST 33.13$    
9/1/21 INTEREST 33.55$    

TOTAL 166.10$    

6,517,721.30$   
166.10$    

(4,377.46)$    

6,513,509.94$   

Date Req.# Contractor Description Requisitions
Fiscal Year 2022

11/23/21 6 HOPPING, GREEN & SAMS INV# 125209 - PROJECT CONSTRUCTION - AUGUST 2021 223.50$    
11/23/21 7 HOPPING, GREEN & SAMS INV# 125647 - PROJECT CONSTRUCTION - SEPTEMBER 2021 732.50$    

1/4/22 8 LENNAR HOMES, LLC PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION REIMBURSEMENT 6,512,707.18$   

TOTAL 6,513,663.18$   

Fiscal Year 2022
10/1/21 INTEREST 32.05$    
11/1/21 INTEREST 33.11$    
12/1/21 INTEREST 32.05$    

12/29/21 SHORT TERM GAIN DIVIDEND 22.92$    
1/3/22 INTEREST 33.11$    
2/1/22 INTEREST 11.75$    
3/1/22 INTEREST -$    
4/1/22 INTEREST -$    
5/1/22 INTEREST -$    
6/1/22 INTEREST -$    
7/1/22 INTEREST -$    
8/1/22 INTEREST 0.01$    
9/1/22 INTEREST 0.02$    

TOTAL 165.02$    

6,513,509.94$   
165.02$    

(6,513,663.18)$  

11.78$    

Interest Earned thru 9/30/21

Assessment Area One

Lake Emma
Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021

Acquisition/Construction Fund at 3/30/21

Acquisition/Construction Fund at 9/30/21
Interest Earned thru 9/30/22

Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/22

Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund

Requisitions Paid thru 9/30/21

Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund
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